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Self-Serving Has Feds Itching To Pull The Trigger On Graft In Adelanto 

Jesse Flores
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By Mark Gutglueck
Further indication 

emerged last week that  
federal investigators are 
getting closer to action 
with regard the insider 
trading conflicts involv-
ing Adelanto city offi-
cials.

Reports of collusion 
between city officials 
and a number of inves-
tors seeking marijuana 
cultivation and canna-
bis product licensing in 

Adelanto have persisted 
since even before the  
Adelanto City Council 

in November 2015 voted 
to legalize the massive 
scale cultivation of med-
ical marijuana for com-
mercial purposes within 
the city’s industrial park. 

Earlier in 2015, a 
commanding majority of 
the Adelanto City Coun-
cil demonstrated itself 
as stridently opposed 
to allowing the city to 
become a host for any 
type of marijuana-relat-
ed commercial activity, 

which some individuals 
were touting as a pana-
cea to the cash-strapped 
city’s financial woes. But 
by late summer 2015, the 
attitude of the council as  
a whole appeared to be 
shifting. 

Just prior to the city 
becoming the first of 
San Bernardino Coun-
ty’s 24 cities to embrace 
cannabis horticulture, 
then-city attorney Todd 
Litfin tendered his res-

ignation, refusing to de-
clare his reason for doing 
so. At least some of the 
grounds for Litfin’s res-
ervation became embar-
rassingly – indeed pain-
fully – apparent before 
2015 ended. 

On December 9, 2015, 
the Adelanto City Coun-
cil rather inexplicably 
sold 47 acres of land 
in the city’s industrial 
park that was in the pos-
session of the 

By Ruth Musser-Lopez 
and Mark Gutglueck

This week, outside the 
presence of both juries 
hearing the case, one of 
the two main prosecutors 
in the Colonies Lawsuit 
Settlement Pubic Cor-
ruption trial provided 
what resonated around 
the largely empty court-
room as one of her more 
energetic and impas-
sioned oratories to date 

in a trial that has gone 
on for more than six 
months.  

This and last week, 
California Supervising 
Deputy Attorney Gen-
eral Melissa Mandel has 
been called upon to jus-
tify to Superior Court 
Judge Michael Smith 
why the matter should 
continue on to its next 
stage,  in which defense 
attorneys for Rancho 

Cucamonga-based de-
veloper Jeff Burum, 
former San Bernardino 
County Second District 
Supervisor Paul Biane, 
one-time sheriff’s depu-
ties union president/
former assistant county 
assessor Jim Erwin, and 
former San Bernardino 
County Fourth District 
Chief of Staff Mark Kirk 
must seek to convince 
the jurors of their clients’ 

innocence. 
After Mandel and 

the other prosecutor 
assigned to the case, 
Supervising San Ber-
nardino County Deputy 
District Attorney Lewis 
Cope rested the prosecu-
tion’s case on June 29, 
the defense attorneys for 
Burum, Biane, Erwin 
and Kirk lodge so-called 
1118.1 motions with the 
court. 

Under Penal Code 
Section 1118.1, “In a case 
tried before a jury, the 
court on motion of the 
defendant or on its own 
motion, at the close of 
the evidence on either 
side and before the case 
is submitted to the jury 
for decision, shall or-
der the entry of a judg-
ment of acquittal of one 
or more of the offenses 
charged in the 

In an historic out-
come, Measure H, which 
would have suspended 
the City of Chino's zon-
ing and development 
codes to allow D.R. Hor-
ton to build 180 dwelling 
units on 30 acres of ru-
ral land south of Francis 
Avenue between Vernon 
and Benson avenues, 
went down in over-
whelming defeat.

The defeat of Measure 
H marks the first time 
in fifteen elections held 
under Chino's controlled 

growth ordinance that 
the better-financed forc-
es of developmental in-
terests did not prevail in 
the battle over the inten-
sity of growth in the city 
where the population has 
now hit 88,000. 

According to the reg-
istrar of voters office, 
7,750 Chino residents 
turned out to vote,  with 
1,245 or 16.06 percent 
supporting the measure 
and 6,505 or 83.94 per-
cent voting no. 

   Chino, a 

by Ruth Musser-Lopez 
The City of Upland 

this week vaulted one 
procedural hurdle but 
now must confront a po-
tentially more daunting 
legal one in its effort to 
divest itself of its mu-
nicipal fire department 
and assign fire protec-
tion service in the city 
of 74,000 to the county.  
San Antonio Heights, 
which lies north of Up-
land, has been pulled 
into the circumstance 
with Upland. Now, a 
contingent of residents 
from both communities 
has been prompted to 
activism in resisting a 
takeover that was neither 
requested nor perceived 
as necessary. 

At the July 11 hearing 
held within the meeting 
chambers at Upland City 
Hall, it was ascertained 
that those opposed to the 
annexation of Upland 
and San Antonio Heights 
into the county's Fire 
Protection District 5 had 
achieved nowhere near 
the needed threshold of 
25 percent of the Upland 
and San Antonio Heights 
voters or parcel owners 
to trigger an up-or-down 
vote on the annexation, 
let alone the 50 percent 
plus one threshold re-
quired to nix the annexa-
tion outright. 

In November the Up-
land City Council had 
voted to look into the 
possible annexation of 
Upland into a county 
fire service zone, and 
in December, Upland's 
interim city manager, 
Martin Thouvenell, had 
filed papers with the San 
Bernardino County Lo-
cal Agency Formation 
Commission, to initiate 
such an annexation. 

In March the San 
Bernardino County Lo-
cal Agency 

The county board of 
supervisors this week 
approved a cooperative 
agreement between the 
County of San Bernardi-
no and the City of Rialto, 
wherein the county will 
contribute $889,429 and 
the city $82,482 toward 
the $971,911 estimated 
cost for putting in handi-
cap ramps and other re-
lated improvements at 
street corners and other 
appropriate locations 
on various streets north 
of Interstate 10 in the 

Bloomington area. 
According to the 

county’s director of 
public works, Kevin 
Blakeslee, “The project 
updates or installs new 
Americans with Dis-
abilities Act compliant 
curb ramps, the remov-
al of trees and/or tree 
stumps, and the repair of 
damaged curbs, gutters, 
sidewalks, spandrels, 
and cross gutters in the 
Bloomington area. Be-
cause the project area is 
shared with the City of 

Rialto, the county and 
city have developed the 
cooperative agreement 
to identify their respec-
tive roles and respon-
sibilities. The project 
meets the county and 
chief executive officer’s 
goals to provide for the 
safety, health and social 
service needs of county 
residents by improving 
access for all pedestri-
ans, including those with 
disabilities. This project 
will also establish conti-
nuity of pedes-

As the summer heat 
nears its zenith, the con-
cessions at the county’s 
hottest regional park are 
changing somewhat. 

This week the board 
of supervisors approved 
a termination of its pre-
vious revenue lease 
agreement with John and 
Cathryn Major and con-
sented to  a new arrange-
ment with Raindance 
LLC for the operation 
Calico Candle and Cali-

co Bath House at Calico 
Ghost Town Regional 
Park. At the same time, 
the board of supervisors 
approved a revenue lease 
agreement with Albert 
and LaLana Rickwalt for 
the Calico Pottery Works 
concession.

The board’s action 
will allow the continued 
operation of the Calico 
Candle and Calico Bath 
House and Calico Rock 
and Gift shops under 

new ownership where 
the regional parks de-
partment will receive a 
monthly lease fee for the 
five-year agreements. 

Mr. and Mrs. Major 
have been a part of Cali-
co Ghost Town Regional 
Parks for several years, 
managing the Calico 
Candle and Calico Bath 
House and Calico Rock 
and Gift shop. They have 
decided to sell the busi-
nesses for the purpose 

of retirement. In March 
2017, the Majors notified 
the regional parks de-
partment of their intent 
to sell both the Calico 
Candle and Calico Bath 
House and Calico Rock 
and Gift shops to Xavi-
er Canale. Canale has 
purchased the Calico 
Candle and Calico Bath 
House under his com-
pany, Raindance, LLC. 
Additionally,  Canale 
created Calico Mining 

Co. LLC for the pur-
chase of Calico Rock 
and Gift which will 
be co-owned by Rain-
dance, LLC at an 80/20 
percent ownership split. 
Canale currently owns a 
Southwestern, Western, 
Native American and 
South/Central American 
themed jewelry, gift and 
souvenir store, located in 
Shoreline Village on the 
downtown waterfront of 
Long Beach and 
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successor to its former 
redevelopment agency 
to an investor, Newport 
Beach-based Kojima 
Development, Inc., at the 
bargain basement price 
of $375,000.

Yet the city’s action 
allowing large scale 
marijuana cultivation 
operations to function 
out of the same industri-
al park had transformed 
the value of those 47 
acres – at least potential-
ly – to somewhere in the 
$9 million to $12 million 
range, depending upon 
which market analyst 
was running the num-
bers. Overnight, reports 
were afoot that illegal 
inducements in the form 
of bribes and kickbacks 
had been or were soon 
to be provided to city of-
ficials in return for their 
having signed off on the 
land transaction. 

Things grew even 
worse on December 23, 
2015, the day which the 
city’s new marijuana 
cu lt ivat ion-al lowing 
ordinance went into ef-
fect. The day after the 
ordinance had been ad-
opted, a mad frenzy of 
applicants came into 
City Hall to apply for 
marijuana cultivation 

permits. The ordinance 
was somewhat vague 
with regard to how those 
applications were to be 
evaluated, and the ulti-
mate decision making 
standards were extraor-
dinarily arbitrary. The 
ordinance states, “The 
city manager will accept 
applications for medical 
marijuana cultivation 
permits during a thirty 
day period after adoption 
of this ordinance. Such 
thirty day time period 
plus an additional seven 
days to complete the re-
views and the prepara-
tion of the reports called 
for in this section shall 
be deemed the ‘applica-
tion period.’” 

There was no firm 
and fast standard on 
who would or would 
not pass muster with the 
city manager, who relied 
upon city staff to then 
evaluate and rank the ap-
plicants, ostensibly un-
der the standards laid out 
in the ordinance. There 
was no formula for ac-
countability and even 
less transparency on this 
score. 

The circumstance 
deteriorated  in  March 
2016 when the city re-
tained Jesse Flores as 
its economic develop-
ment consultant.  Flores 
had been involved in the 
Adelanto Charter Acad-
emy scandal along with 
now-disgraced former 
supervisor Bill Post-

mus, convicted political 
corruption figure Adam 
Aleman, as well as C. 
Steven Cox and another 
Postmus political affili-
ate, Dino DeFazio, both 
of whom have now been 
indicted and are awaiting 
trial. Flores’ role in the 
Adelanto Charter School 
Debacle, in which those 
participating looted the 
school of $3.1 million 
between its chartering 
on August 19, 2009 and 
the time it was perma-
nently shut down by the 
California Department 
of Education on April 17, 
2012, involved the mis-
use of two of Flores’ en-
tities, Professional Char-
ter Management, Inc.  
and Diamond Limou-
sines, to bilk the school 
of money that should 
otherwise have gone to-
ward the education of 
students but instead was 
diverted to activities, 
purchases and disburse-
ments having no con-
ceivable academic appli-
cation, such as ferrying 
Postmus, Cox, Aleman, 
DeFazio and Posmus’ 
successor as supervisor, 
Brad Mitzelfelt, around 
in Flores’ limousines. 

Under its contractual 
arrangement with Flores, 
the City of Adelanto put 
no limitations on Flores’ 
relationships with the 
entities he was dealing 
with in his effort to in-
terest them in locating 
their businesses in Adel-

anto or otherwise mak-
ing investments in the 
city. Thus, Flores was 
free to serve as a consul-
tant to those businesses 
and/or accept fees from 
those businesses or have 
an economic interest in 
those businesses. In this 
way, under the guise of 
inducing entrepreneurs 
or investors to come to 
Adelanto, Flores was 
in a position to offer fa-
vorable terms – ranging 
from sales tax spring-
backs to facilitating per-
mits to engineering zone 
changes to all order of 
other perquisites – to en-
tities he himself had an 
interest in. Throughout 
his tenure as economic 
development director, 
getting cannabis farms, 
with their potential of 
making millions upon 
millions of dollars, up 
and running was a major 
focus for him.

Deepening the in-
trigue at City Hall was 
that one of the members 
of the city council who 
had in fact been at the 
forefront of the effort to 
approve the marijuana 
cultivation strategy for 
enhancing city revenues 
was John Woodard. A 
real estate professional, 
Woodard stood poised to 
get a piece of the mari-
juana growing action 
by serving as a broker 
on property being sold 
to would-be cannabis 
growers. Last fall, it ap-
pears, Woodard did just 
that. 

At one point, the city 
seemed content with just 
realizing tax revenue 
from levies on growers. 
The city would hold the 
line at farms, i.e., large 
wholesale operations, 
council members said. 
No retail sales in the city 
were to be permitted. In 
2016, however, that pro-
hibition against selling 
to end users faded, and 
the city began preparing 
to allow cannabis clin-
ics and dispensaries to 
set up shop. There were 
indications that potential 
investors were provided 
with advance informa-
tion that the City of Ad-
elanto was not only go-
ing to reverse its policy 
of prohibiting marijuana 
retail sales within city 
limits but that they were 
told precisely where the 
zones where those sales 
were to be permitted 

would be designated. 
There was a flurry of 
activity with regard to 
land acquisition in Ad-
elanto last fall, includ-
ing six properties in the 
area being considered 
for the district in which 
marijuana sales will be 
permitted, four of which 
were finalized. In fact, 
on November 29, the 
very day the council held 
its workshop to discuss 
creating that retail zone, 
Industrial Integrity Solu-
tions, which had already 
raised suspicions about 
its having previously 
participated in an inside 
information scheme in 
Adelanto when its par-
ent company, Frontier 
Enterprises, bought 31 
acres for its marijua-
na farm less than two 
weeks before the plan-
ning commission made a 
re-zoning of the proper-
ty to accommodate that 
use, purchased property 
at 12011 Air Express-
way. By buying the Air 
Expressway property 
before city officials indi-
cated their readiness to 
put it into the marijuana 
sales district, Industrial 
Integrity Solutions cut 
hundreds of thousands 
of dollars or perhaps 
more than $1 million off 
the asking and eventual 
sales price on that prop-
erty.

When the city coun-
cil involved itself in the 
discussions of where and 
where not such opera-
tions would be permit-
ted, Woodard was active 
in arriving at a decision 
on how those zoning 
maps would be drawn. In 
at least one case, he was 
the broker on a sale of 
property that, either by 
coincidence or deliber-
ate calculation, was pur-

chased just prior to the 
zoning being changed 
to that permitting mari-
juana sales. There was 
no proof that the buyer 
had benefited from in-
side information pro-
vided by Woodard, but 
the circumstance was 
suspicious enough that 
the Securities and Ex-
change Commission be-
gan looking into the mat-
ter.  While the Securities 
and Exchange Commis-
sion normally does not 
interest itself in real es-
tate transactions, even 
in matters where insider 
trading or deals made 
involving the sharing of 
insider information with 
investors is involved, it 
is chartered to look into 
circumstances involv-
ing financial instruments 
tied into real estate hold-
ings or those involving 
real estate trading. 

And the DEA and 
the FBI were not far be-
hind. By last December, 
agents for all three fed-
eral agencies were nos-
ing around Adelanto. 

Certain elements of 
what had interested fed-
eral officials were not 
lost on at least some lo-
cal residents. A group 
of them retained the Los 
Angeles-based Sutton 
Law Firm to take a look 
at Flores’ activity. This 
confluence of events – 
FBI agents asking ques-
tions and looking at 
documents, DEA agents 
doing spot checks and 
obtaining search war-
rants, the Securities and 
Exchange Commission 
churning through min-
utes to see who knew 
what when and investiga-
tors from a law firm en-
gaging in embarrassing 
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For First Time, 
Chino Voters Use 
Power To Deny De-
velopment Beyond 
Aoning Limits  from 
front page

I hope it doesn’t come across that up here in 
5,174-foot elevation Lake Arrowhead I am look-
ing down on 1,237 elevation Upland, although 
I must say, they certainly have some gall down 
there calling themselves Upland. I prefer to call 
it Lowland.  It seems city leaders there, as in the 
past, have gotten themselves into a fix by one of 
their decisions, this time it being a move to close 
out the 111-year-old municipal fire department 
and have themselves annexed along with  neigh-
boring and slightly higher elevation San Antonio 
Heights into a county fire service zone which 
brings with it a taxing/assessment arrangement 
they heretofore did not have. It seems many 
Lowland, er I mean Upland, residents are upset, 
first, because they want to keep their city fire de-
partment, second, because they don’t understand 
why they should have to pay for something they 
don’t want and have never had to pay for before,  
and three, they resent not having been given the 
opportunity to decide this issue for themselves 
through a vote....

There is nothing to get excited about city of-
ficials say, as this is a good thing and completely 
legitimate and the proof of that is the county out-
fit that has authority over such issues, the Local 
Agency Formation Commission, says it is okay...

A good number of people have gotten a hold 
of me and they want me to put something in my 
column attacking the city for doing this. Well, 
I’m not going to do that for two reasons. The first 
reason is that up here in Lake Arrowhead, the 
county fire department provides us with fire pro-
tection, and as far as I am concerned, they do a 
fine job. A few summers ago fire was threatening 
my chalet and the firemen here did a wonderful 
job keeping me safe. The second reason is that 
I think the good people of Lowland, er I mean 
Upland, should reconsider, and take stock of just 
how fine of a thing their city leaders have done 
for them. They have initiated a move in the right 
direction. They just haven’t yet gone far enough.  
Let’s hope they have the good sense to see that 
they need to take this to its ultimate conclusion 
and close out Upland City Hall entirely, do away 
with its incompetent city council and duplicitous 
city management and turn the whole citadel over 
to the county, lock, stock and barrel...

traditionally agricultural 
community and among 
the last of San Bernardi-
no County’s 24 incorpo-
rated municipalities and 
its more than 50 unincor-
porated ones to maintain 
any major vestiges of its 
agrarian roots, has been 
subjected to accelerating 
urbanization since the 
late 1960s. Against that  
trend, a  network of Chi-
no residents determined 
to arrest the unbridled 
development manifest-
ed. The primary fruit of 
their efforts was Mea-
sure M, a growth control 
measure passed by the 
city’s voters in 1988, un-
der which land in Chino 
cannot be rezoned to al-
low more homes than 
is specified in the city’s 
general plan or zoning 
maps without a vote of 
the city’s residents. Mea-
sure M requires that the 
proponent of such a proj-
ect pay for the election. 
While Measure M ward-
ed off some development 
proposals that could 
have called for density 
increases, it proved to 
be a less than bullet-
proof hedge against ag-
gressive development in 
Chino. While there were 
some in favor of preserv-
ing Chino's rural atmo-

sphere, the vast majority 
of residents did not have 
strong feelings one way 
or another. When devel-
opmental interests would 
find themselves in a situ-
ation where they needed 
to put a measure on the 
ballot in compliance 
with the requirement of 
Measure M, they would 
appeal to the apathetic 
majority by means of an 
advertising blitz to push 
their agenda to build 
neighborhoods densely 
packed with homes or 
condominiums.  On the 
14 occasions previous 
to this week over the 
past 28 years when de-
velopers were commit-
ted enough to roll the 
dice and test whether the 
city’s voters would use 
the opportunity Measure 
M provided to prevent 
them from proceeding 
with their projects, the 
developers have won 
every contest. Not one 
was turned down. In 
every case, the develop-
ers spent considerable 
money on a promotional 
campaign in the weeks 
just before the vote, 
sending out electioneer-
ing material to high pro-
pensity voters, that is, 
those voters who have 
demonstrated a tendency 
to vote in elections, pro-
pounding the benefits of 
that particular develop-
ment proposal. Those 
campaigns succeeded 
every time in driving 
more people to the polls 

to support the proposed 
projects than the low 
growth-advocates could 
muster to oppose them.

In the most recent 
case involving D.R. 
Horton's proposal to de-
velop property south of 
Francis Avenue between 
Vernon and Benson av-
enues in north Chino not 
too far from the Ontario 
city limits, that property 
bears RD1 zoning, which 
permits no more than one 
dwelling unit per acre. 
D.R. Horton’s initial pro-
posal was made in 2013 
in conjunction with the 
property’s several prop-
erty owners, including 
Chino residents Matt Ev-
ans and his father-in-law 
Ron Brewer, who own 
the lion’s share of the 
33.5 acres upon which 
the company wanted to 
erect 232 dwelling units 
in addition to the eight 
existing homes already 
there. An effort to get 
enough signatures on 
a petition to qualify a 
vote on the matter un-
der the Measure M re-
quirement was made but 
petition circulators did 
not achieve the thresh-
old of signatures needed 
to get a question on the 
matter placed before 
the city’s voters on the 
November 2014 ballot. 
In December 2014, the 
city council told D.R. 
Horton that if the compa-
ny was serious, an envi-
ronmental impact report 
would be needed. D.R. 
Horton in 2016 moved 
forward, reducing the 
footprint of the project 
from 33 acres to 30 acres 
and what had been 232 
units to 12 single-family 
homes on 7,000-square-
foot lots, 87 detached 
single-family units on 
4,500-square-feet lots, 
and 73 detached condo-
miniums in addition to 
the eight existing homes. 
On March 6 of this year 
the Chino Planning 
Commission unani-
mously voted  against 
recommending approval 
of the project as is, say-

ing it was out of step with 
the city general plan, out 
of compliance with the 
applicable zoning and 
incompatible with the 
existing neighborhood. 
The matter then went 
before the city council, 
which held its meeting 
in the community room 
at the Chino Senior Citi-
zens Center, which has 
greater seating capacity 
than the council cham-
bers. The meeting lasted 
over four hours, provid-
ing an encapsulation of 
Chino’s competing cul-
tures, with 33 speakers 
weighing in on the proj-
ect. The council, recog-
nizing the project’s fate 
would be decided by the 
voters, considered the 
wisdom of placing the 
matter on the ballot us-
ing its own authority, by 
which terms D.R. Hor-
ton would need to de-
fray the approximately 
$200,000 cost of the spe-
cial election, or instead 
force D.R. Horton to 
gather the requisite num-
ber of signatures to force 
the election, in which 
case the city would have 
to pay for the election. 
Ultimately, the council 
voted 4-1, with Mayor 
Eunice Ulloa dissent-
ing, to place the issue on 
the ballot and have D.R. 
Horton pay for the poll-
ing. The San Bernardino 
County Registrar of Vot-
ers gave the initiative the 
nomenclature of “Mea-
sure H” and designated 
the election to take place 
on July 11.

With the polling com-
pleted at 8 p.m. and the 
precinct results coming 
in fairly rapidly thereaf-
ter,  D.R. Horton was out 
some $200,000 in elec-
tion costs and something 
approaching the same 
amount in promotional 
costs, while the "No on 
H Protect Chino" Com-
mittee and its supporters 
were celebrating their 
victory in earnest at Cen-
tro Basco Restaurant.

Formation Commission 
(LAFCO) board had 
voted to accept the ap-
plication and then aug-

mented it with the addi-
tion of neighboring San 
Antonio Heights into the 
mix, such that Upland 
and San Antonio Heights 
are to be placed into Fire 
Protection District 5 and 
all of its landowners as-
sessed $152.68 per year. 
As a consequence, the 
Upland Fire Department 
is to be shuttered and the 

San Bernardino County 
Fire Department will 
now serve as the city's 
de facto fire department. 
The county fire depart-
ment was previously 
serving San Antonio 
Heights. Now residents 
there will be consigned 
to pay $152.68 for that 
service. 

The annexation was 

carried out essentially 
under the authority of 
the Upland City Coun-
cil, the San Bernardino 
County Board of Super-
visors and the LAFCO 
board. The only means 
Upland and San Antonio 
residents had of prevent-
ing the takeover was by 

Protest Against An-
nexation Fails; Now 
Comes Legal Chal-
lenge   from front 
page
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inquiries – made some 
city officials downright 
nervous. In January, the 
city moved to disentan-
gle itself from Flores. On 
January 19, then-Adelan-
to City Manager Cindy 
Herrera posted to Flores 
a letter in which she said, 
“the city is terminating 
the independent contrac-
tor agreement entered 
into between Municipal 
Economic Development 
Service, Inc. [Flores’ 
company] and the City 
of Adelanto on March 
29, 2016. The official 
date of termination will 
be February 3, 2017. 
The city is not accusing, 
or insinuating, that you 
engaged in any unethi-
cal behavior, but the city 
has a duty to investigate 
the repeated allegations 
of misconduct and must 
suspend this agreement 
in the meantime.”

Three weeks later, 
however, the city abrupt-
ly reversed course, an-
nouncing that Flores 
would remain in his ca-
pacity as the city’s eco-
nomic development con-
sultant. 

The entire episode 
caused many people’s 
antennae to itch. Some-
one, or several some-
ones, with maybe a few 
governmental entities 
into the mix, local and 
national, appeared to 
be playing a very deep 
game. Flores’ role was 
to glad-hand with every-
one, and perhaps make 
them interested in set-
ting up a business in Ad-
elanto. His contract did 
not preclude him from 
representing business 

interests, and questions 
have emerged about his 
relationship to some en-
tities looking to establish 
dispensaries in Adelanto. 
The question remained 
‘Was money exchanging 
hands and how much?’  
Word was that Flores 
had been turned by the 
FBI and had become an 
informant. Adelanto ca-
shiering him in January 
had interrupted the FBI 
and DEA operations, 
locals speculated. The 
whisper to the wise went 
that Flores was wearing 
a wire and anyone deal-
ing with him would do 
well to watch what was 
said as the discussions 
proceeded. If he were to 
casually mention that his 
contract with the city al-
lowed him to represent 
those looking to locate 
into the city and that he 
was in a position to make 
sure that his clients suc-
ceeded in what they were 
trying to establish, it 
might be best to not take 
him up on that offer. 

Adelanto, which 
stands at the cutting 
edge of the incipient 
era of cannabis toler-
ance in California trig-
gered by the passage of 
Proposition 64 and its 
condoning of marijuana 
for recreational smok-
ing purposes, presents a 
unique opportunity for 
the federal government, 
which yet classifies 
marijuana as a schedule 
1 narcotic, to reassert 
its primacy over states 
like California with re-
gard to drug laws. The 
stampede of would-be 
millionaires with dollar 
signs in their eyes into 
Adelanto City Hall has 
given rise to a circum-
stance wherein it is not 
unthinkable that a hand-

ful of municipal officials 
and perhaps dozens of 
applicants might be en-
snared in sting opera-
tion wherein applicants 
for permits on highly 
lucrative cannabis-relat-
ed enterprises consent 
to sharing a portion of 
their proceeds with those 
granting them licenses.  
Moreover, California’s 
law extends only within 
the state. Growing mari-
juana that is then trans-
ported across state lines 
for sale or any other pur-
pose remains a serious 
federal crime which typ-
ically entails a ten-year 
prison sentence. Given 
the current atmosphere 
in Adelanto, federal of-
ficials might not want to 
pass up the opportunity 
to create an example for 
all other municipalities 
in California that illus-
trates to politicians that 
run a risk if they get too 
feverish in their promo-
tion of cannabis as the 
newfound economic 
lifeblood of their com-
munity.    

An FBI spokeswoman 
refused to confirm or 
deny her agency is ac-
tively involved in an op-
eration in Adelanto.

Erin Stattel, the press 
officer with the U.S. Se-
curities and Exchange 
Commission in Wash-
ington, D.C., while ac-
knowledging the SEC 
had been provided with 
a full range of informa-
tion about the situation 
in Adelanto, told the 
Sentinel in March, “We 
decline to comment.”

 In May, the city coun-
cil extended Flores’ con-
sulting contract with the 
city, upping his hourly 
rate from $35 per hour 
to $75 per hour and 
obliterating the $30,000 

per year ceiling on the 
amount he was to be 
paid to $80,000 per year. 
The new contract left in-
tact his ability to accept 
money from any outside 
interests, including those 
seeking to set up opera-
tions or invest in Adel-
anto. City officials dis-
missed any suggestions 
that there was something 
untoward in the arrange-
ment, saying Flores’ had 
been key to the city’s 
nascent economic re-
covery, including per-
suading manufacturing  
concerns and brand new 
businesses going into re-
cently constructed build-
ings, retail and service 
operations locating into 
preexisting structures 
that were empty, to say 
nothing of the influx of 
commercial cannabis op-
erations. Those criticiz-
ing Flores, mayor Rich 
Kerr said, were naysay-
ers or the political allies 
of the failed Adelanto 

politicians of the past. 
Last week, however, 

city attorney Curtis 
Wright, of the law firm 
Silver & Wright LLP, 
abruptly announced he 
would leave as city at-
torney effective July 
12. Wright’s 15-month 
tenure as city attorney 
began in the immedi-
ate aftermath of Flores’ 
retention as economic 
development consul-
tant. The previous city 
attorney had been Julia 
Sylva, who was brought 
in on the fly upon the 
equally abrupt resigna-
tion of Todd Litfin in 
November 2015. It was 
Sylva who had put the 
finishing touches on the 
cannabis cultivation per-
mitting ordinance that 
had prompted Litfin’s 
exodus. 

Wright, like Litfin and 
Sylva, did not provide a 
reason for his departure, 
although he was upbeat 
in assessing the city’s 
prospects as it moves 

into the future. 
Attorneys must main-

tain confidentiality with 
regard to the inside 
knowledge they have 
obtained relating to the 
entities and individu-
als who have employed 
them, and are barred 
from disclosing any de-
rogatory information 
they may have with re-
gard to that knowledge 
under the principle of 
attorney-client privilege. 

In response to the 
Sentinel’s inquiries of 
the city with regard to 
city official’s knowledge 
of the investigation and 
their degree of coopera-
tion with it, including 
responses to any sub-
poenas, Adelanto’s offi-
cial spokesman, Michael 
Stevens in a response 
cleared with mayor Rich 
Kerr said, “We know 
nothing of an investiga-
tion and no one in the 
city has been contacted 
– including me.”
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accusatory pleading if 
the evidence then before 
the court is insufficient 
to sustain a conviction of 
such offense or offenses 
on appeal.”

Beginning on January 
4, the prosecution had 
initiated its case based 
upon the 29-count in-
dictment handed down 
in May 2011 against the 
four defendants. After 
several rounds of pretrial 
sparring between prose-
cutors and defense attor-
neys in 2011, 2012, 2013, 
2014, 2015 and lasting 
into 2016, 11 of the origi-
nal 29 counts had been 
thrown out.

The prosecution’s 
case consisted of allega-
tions that Burum, who 
with Dan Richards was 
a managing principal in 
the Colonies Partners, 
first used intimidation, 
threats, blackmail and 
extortion followed up 
with $100,000 kickbacks 
to persuade Bill Postmus 
and Paul Biane, who 
were then the chairman 
and co-chairman of the 
San Bernardino County 
Board of Supervisors, 
to support paying out 
$102 million to settle 

a lawsuit the Colonies 
Partners had lodged in 
2002 against the county 
and its flood control dis-
trict over drainage is-
sues at the Colonies at 
San Antonio residential 
and Colonies Crossroads 
commercial subdivisions 
in northeast Upland. By 
2006, with the litiga-
tion having dragged on 
for over four years, the 
indictment alleges Bu-
rum conspired with Jim 
Erwin to use highly per-
sonal derogatory infor-
mation about Postmus 
and Biane to create “hit 
piece” mailers designed 
to harm their political 
careers which ultimately 
were withheld to pres-
sure them to vote in favor 
of the settlement. Post-
mus and Biane joined 
with then-supervisor 
Gary Ovitt to support 
and pass by a bare 3-2 
majority the $102 million 
settlement on November 
28, 2006. Over the next 
seven months, Burum 
and Richards made two 
$50,000 donations to 
two political action com-
mittees controlled by 
Postmus and his associ-
ates along with separate 
$100,000 donations to 
political action com-
mittees controlled by 
Erwin, Mark Kirk, who 
at that time was Ovitt’s 
chief of staff, and Biane 

and his associates. Those 
donations were, the in-
dictment alleges, thinly 
veiled bribes to Postmus 
and Biane for their votes 
in favor of the settlement 
and to Kirk for his hav-
ing influenced Ovitt to 
support the settlement. 
Erwin was rewarded for 
his effort in having car-
ried out the extortion and 
bribery scheme, prosecu-
tors allege. Though Bu-
rum was indicted, Rich-
ards was not. Postmus, 
who had been charged 
along with Erwin with 
involvement in an extor-
tion and bribery scheme 
growing out of the same 
set of overt acts laid out 
in the indictment, initial-
ly pleaded not guilty to 
those charges, as had Er-
win. But 13 months later 
in March 2011, Postmus 
entered guilty pleas to 14 
felony counts and agreed 
to turn state’s evidence. 
He was then the star wit-
ness before the grand 
jury that indicted the 
four current defendants. 
The charges in the in-
dictment supersede the 
charges earlier brought 
against Erwin. 

 Two months ago, 
while the trial was in 
full swing in May, two 
of the counts against Er-
win alleging felony fil-
ing of a false document 
were dismissed, based 

upon the California Su-
preme Court allowing 
an appellate court ruling 
on a similar case to that 
pertaining to Erwin to 
stand. That ruling held 
that a parallel statute in 
the California Govern-
ment Code sets such 
disclosure failures at the 
level of a misdemeanor. 

With the conclusion 
of testimony of the pros-
ecution’s 39 witnesses 
on June 29, Burum’s at-
torney Stephen Larson, 
Biane’s attorney Mark 
McDonald, Erwin’s at-
torney Raj Maline and 
Kirk’s attorney Peter 
Scalisi moved to have 
the entirely of the case 
against all four of the de-
fendants thrown out. 

At that point, Bu-
rum faced five charges 
consisting of count 4, a 
violation of Penal Code 
Section 165: aiding and 
abetting Postmus in re-
ceiving and agreeing to 
receive a bribe to influ-
ence a vote; count 5, a 
violation of Penal Code 
Section 165: aiding and 
abetting Biane in re-
ceiving and agreeing to 
receive a bribe to influ-
ence a vote; count 7, a 
violation of Penal Code 
86: consisting of aiding 
and abetting Postmus in 
receiving and agreeing 
to receive or asking for a 
bribe to influence a vote; 

count 8, violating Penal 
Code Section 86: aiding 
and abetting Biane in re-
ceiving and agreeing to 
receive or asking for a 
bribe to influence a vote; 
and count 12, aiding and 
abetting Postmus and Bi-
ane in the misappropria-
tion of public funds.    

Biane faced four 
charges, consisting of 
count 2, a violation of 
Penal Code 165: receiv-
ing and agreeing to re-
ceive a bribe to influence 
a vote; count 6, violating 
Penal Code Section 86: 
receiving and agreeing 
to receive or asking for 
a bribe to influence a 
vote; count 10, violating 
Government Code Sec-
tion 1090: engaging in 
a conflict of interest as 
a government official; 
and count 11, violating 
Penal Code Section 424: 
engaging in a misappro-
priation of public funds.

Kirk faced four charg-
es, consisting of count 
3, violating Penal Code 
Section 68: receiving 
and agreeing to receive 
or asking for a bribe to 
influence a vote; count 
9, a violation of Govern-
ment Code Section 9054: 
improperly influencing a 
public official; count 10, 
violating Government 
Code Section 1090: en-
gaging in a conflict of 
interest;  and count 12, 

violating Penal Code 
Section 424: aiding and 
abetting Postmus and Bi-
ane in the misappropria-
tion of public funds.

Erwin was looking at 
ten charges, including 
Count 4, violating Penal 
Code Section 165: aiding 
and abetting Postmus 
in receiving and agree-
ing to receive a bribe to 
influence a vote;  Count 
5, violating Penal Code 
Section 165: aiding and 
abetting Biane, in re-
ceiving and agreeing to 
receive a bribe to influ-
ence a vote;  Count 7, 
violating Penal Code 
Section 86: aiding and 
abetting  Postmus, in 
receiving, agreeing to 
receive and asking for a 
bribe to influence a vote; 
Count 8, violating Penal 
Code Section 86: aid-
ing and abetting Biane 
in receiving, agreeing to 
receive and asking for a 
bribe to influence a vote; 
Count 12, violating Pe-
nal Code Section 424: 
aiding and abetting Post-
mus & Biane in the mis-
appropriation of public 
funds; Count 13, a viola-
tion of Penal Code Sec-
tion 470: forgery; Count 
14, violating Revenue & 
Tax Code Section 19706: 
failure to file a tax return; 
and counts 15, 16 and 18, 

 Calico was founded in 1881 as a silver mining 
town, and today has been converted into a county 
park named Calico Ghost Town.

In 1881 four prospectors discovered silver in 
the nearby mountain described as calico in color and they opened the Silver King Mine, which was California’s largest silver producer in the mid-1880s. A 
post office was established in early 1882, and the Calico Print, a weekly newspaper, started publishing. The town soon supported three hotels, five general 
stores, a meat market, bars, brothels, and three restaurants and boarding houses. The county established a school district and a voting precinct. The town 
also had a deputy sheriff and two constables, two lawyers and a justice of the peace, five commissioners, and two doctors. There was also a Wells Fargo 
office and a telephone and telegraph service. At its height of silver production during 1883 and 1885, Calico had over 500 mines and a population of 1,200 
people. Local badmen were buried in the Boot Hill cemetery

 Located off Interstate 15, it lies 3 miles from Barstow and 3 miles from Yermo. Giant letters spelling the name of the town  can be seen on the Calico 
Peaks behind the ghost town from the freeway. Walter Knott purchased Calico in the 1950s, architecturally restoring all but the five remaining original 
buildings to look as they did in the 1880s. Calico received California Historical Landmark #782 and in 2005 was proclaimed by then-Governor Arnold 
Schwarzenegger to be California's Silver Rush Ghost Town.
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three violations of Penal 
Code Section 118: per-
jury, pertaining to his 
filing of his 2007/2008 
State Form 700 relating 
to his economic inter-
ests, failure to disclose 
the true value of gifts on 
his Form 700, and fail-
ure to disclose receiving 
$7,500.00 in gifts or in-
come on his Form 700. 
Last week, with the ju-
ries hearing the case on 
an extended hiatus that 
will not conclude un-
til July 17, Judge Smith 
carried out an extended 
discussion with both 
prosecutors and defense 
attorneys with regard to 
the jury instructions he 
will provide to the jurors 
after the defense puts on 
its case and final argu-
ments have been made. 
Having gone through 
several, but not all of 
those instructions, Smith 
took up the 1118.1 mo-
tions. 

In considering Scal-
isi’s motion on behalf 
of his client with regard 
to the Penal Code 68 
charge, Judge Smith of-
fered his reasoning that 
Kirk had not sought a 
bribe from Burum or 
the Colonies Partners, 
as his boss, Gary Ovitt, 
was predisposed to vote 
for the settlement. Thus, 
Judge Smith threw out 
count 3 relating to Kirk 
receiving and agreeing 
to receive or asking for a 
bribe to influence Ovitt’s  
vote. Kirk did not fare as 
well with regard to Scal-
isi’s motion to dismiss 
the Government Code 
Section 9054 charge of 
improperly influencing 
a public official and the 
Government Code Sec-
tion 1090 charge of en-
gaging in a conflict of 
interest. Rather, Judge 
Smith ruled a determi-
nation on Kirk’s guilt 
would be entrusted to 
the jury hearing the case 
against him, Biane and 
Burum. 

Judge Smith deferred 
a decision with regard to 
the Penal Code Section 
424 aiding and abetting 
in the misappropriation 
of public funds charge 
pertaining to Kirk, since 
the misappropriation of 

public funds issue was 
one pertaining to all 
of the defendants that 
would be best addressed 
collectively. 

Smith then turned to 
Maline’s motion with 
regard to the charges 
against Erwin. Focus-
ing first on count 13, the 
charge that Erwin had 
violated Penal Code Sec-
tion 470 when he forged 
the name of his former 
sheriff’s department col-
league Steve Hauer on a 
memo to Betty Presley, 
the bookkeeper for the 
political action commit-
tee Erwin had set up, 
Committee for Effective 
Government, authoriz-
ing a $5,000 payment to 
Erwin for consulting ser-
vices in 2008. Erwin had 
created the committee 
to be able to receive the 
$100,000 political dona-
tion from the Colonies 
Partners which prosecu-
tors allege was a bribe, 
naming himself as trea-
surer and Hauer as the 
committee’s executive 
director, though he had 
not informed Hauer he 
was doing so, Hauer tes-
tified in January. Califor-
nia Supervising Deputy 
Attorney General Me-
lissa Mandel maintained 
that Erwin’s action was 
an effort by Erwin to 
hide the pass-through 
of the $100,000 from 
the Colonies Partners to 
himself. While the pros-
ecution maintains, and 
Erwin has not effectively 
disputed, that he forged 
Hauer’s signature on that 
authorization, Erwin’s 
attorney Raj Maline 
maintained the note was 
of no legal significance, 
since Erwin submitted 
an invoice with his own 
signature and the autho-
rization to Presley, the 
accountant who over-
saw the committee’s ac-
counts and signed the 
check with the knowl-
edge that Erwin had con-
trol of the political action 
committee. Saying, “I 
see no evidence that Mr. 
Erwin could not have 
gotten the money on his 
own,” Smith further in-
dicated, “I find there is 
no evidence to support 
the intent requirement of 
the forgery charge.” He 
dismissed the count of 
forgery against Erwin. 
Judge Smith, however, 
refused to dismiss two of 
the three perjury charges 

against Erwin, counts 
15 and 16, which was as 
far as he had progressed 
with the 1118.1 motions 
last week. 

On Monday of this 
week, July 10, the prose-
cution and defense attor-
neys were back in Smith’s 
courtroom, where they 
went toe-to-toe against 
each other with regard 
to their diametrically op-
posite contentions about 
whether the charges 
against the defendants 
should remain at play 
or be dismissed. Most 
of the morning was de-
voted to the charges 
against Erwin about 
which no determination 
had been made.  The 
discussion then turned 
to what is the remain-
ing central element of 
the case – that relating 
to bribery. Because the 
district attorney’s office 
and the California At-
torney General’s Office 
came to the issue of the 
Colonies Lawsuit Settle-
ment so late, its charg-
ing options were limited 
due to statute of limita-
tions considerations. 
The settlement occurred 
in November 2006 and 
the $100,000 contribu-
tions to the political ac-
tion committees were 
made during the first six 
months of 2007. District 
attorney’s office investi-
gators did not take up the 
matter in earnest until 
November 2008, and an-
other 15 months passed 
before criminal charges 
were filed in the matter 
in February 2010, with 
a criminal complaint 
against Postmus and Er-
win. Another 15 months 
would elapse until the 
May 2011 indictment, in 
which Burum, Biane and 
Kirk were added to those 
criminally charged. But 
the three-year statute on 
straight-out bribery had 
elapsed, so prosecutors 
had engaged in the rather 
obscure and creative in-
dictment strategy – what 
Burum’s lawyer Larson 
would refer to as “an 
impermissible charg-
ing scheme” – of ring-
ing Biane and Kirk up 
on “seeking to receive 
a bribe” and charging 
Burum and Erwin with 
“aiding and abetting” 
both Postmus and Biane 
“in receiving a bribe.”  
This torturous language 
remained as the central 

element of the case after 
the conspiracy charges 
were subsequently dis-
missed. The 1118.1 mo-
tions heard this week 
sought to have those 
charges against Burum, 
Biane and Erwin thrown 
out entirely. Smith’s rul-
ing last week in elimi-
nating the last bribery-
related charge from the 
list of offenses upon 
which Kirk was charged 
galvanized Mandel. 

Of some moment was 
that the 1118.1 motion 
with regard to the charg-
es against Biane had not 
been brought up at all 
the previous week and 
there was widespread 
speculation around the 
courthouse that Biane 
might be dismissed from 
the case entirely. Indeed, 
the case against Biane 
had been severely under-
cut in March when the 
primary witness against 
him, his one-time chief 
of staff Matt Brown, ap-
peared to go renegade 
on Mandel as she was 
questioning him during 
both direct and redirect 
examination. Brown 
had created the politi-
cal action committee, 
San Bernardino County 
Young Republicans, 
into which the $100,000 
which prosecutors al-
lege was bribe money 
provided to Biane was 
deposited. And when 
Brown was approached 
by district attorney’s 
office investigators in 
April 2009 and aggres-
sively interrogated about 
his role in helping Biane 
to launder what the in-
vestigators characterized 
as a $100,000 bribe to 
Biane, Brown panicked 
and agreed to cooper-
ate with the investiga-
tors, including carrying 
a recording device and 
surreptitiously recording 
his conversations with 
Biane. Brown, however, 
was unable to capture 
any utterances from Bi-
ane implicating himself 
in a bribery scheme. On 
the witness stand under 
questioning by Mandel, 
Brown grew rather un-
cooperative, asserting 
his inability to recall 
previous statements to 
investigators or his tes-
timony before two grand 
juries during which he 
had given indication of 
his suspicions with re-
gard to the rectitude of 

the lawsuit settlement 
and the events that pre-
ceded it. 

On Monday morning 
July 10, McDonald told 
Judge Smith that “Paul 
Biane should be set aside 
from all of the defendants 
including Mark Kirk. He 
should be excised from 
the entire case.”

McDonald said that as 
a real estate professional, 
Biane had independently 
arrived at the conclusion 
the lawsuit should be 
settled. In this respect, 
McDonald said, Biane 
was no different than 
supervisor Gary Ovitt, 
who consistently sup-
ported the settlement of 
the lawsuit and was not 
indicted. Biane had held 
steady to the conclu-
sion that the settlement 
should be effectuated, 
with the exception of a 
lone vote opposing set-
tlement while the county 
was in the midst of a trial 
with the Colonies Part-
ners over the title to the 
property that was at is-
sue in the litigation, Mc-
Donald said. The only 
testimony supporting 
the allegations against 
his client lodged by the 
prosecution, McDonald 
said, was that provided 
by Adam Aleman. “You 
can’t believe a single 
word that comes out of 
Aleman,” McDonald 
asserted. There was no 
quid pro quo involving 
Biane, McDonald said 
and he asserted that prior 
to the settlement being 
approved, “There is no 
evidence that Paul was 
aware of any contribu-
tions” that were to come 
his way. “Even Postmus 
maintained that he [Bi-
ane] had no prior knowl-
edge [of the donation to 
the political action com-
mittee] before the vote.”

Moreover, McDon-
ald said, “The San Ber-
nardino [County] Young 
Republicans was formed 
well before the settle-
ment. It was in existence 
and was a developed, 
operating PAC. Paul got 
no professional gain out 
of it.”

Burum’s attorney, 
Stephen Larson, simi-
larly asserted that Biane 
had been wrongfully in-
serted into the role of a 
defendant in the case.

“There is no evidence 
in this case that Mr. Bi-
ane had any knowledge 

or understanding with 
Mr. Burum” with regard 
to the $100,000 donation 
that went to the San Ber-
nardino County Young 
Republicans several 
months after the board 
voted 3-2 to approve the 
$102 million settlement 
with the Colonies Part-
ners, Larson said.  

Without pleading, but 
nevertheless passion-
ately, Mandel forcefully 
importuned Judge Smith 
to leave the bribery ele-
ment of the case yet re-
lating to Burum, Biane 
and Erwin intact. In so 
doing, she reiterated the 
highlights of the case as 
the prosecution had pre-
sented it, and in addition 
to referencing testimony 
and evidence presented 
to the jury in the form 
of exhibits, brought in 
other exhibits which had 
not been previewed for 
the jury but were rather 
stipulated to by both the 
prosecution and defense, 
and which the juries will 
have access to when they 
begin their deliberations. 
A separate jury for Er-
win will rule on whether 
it considers him guilty or 
not guilty of the charg-
es lodged against him, 
while another jury will 
do the same for Burum, 
Biane and Kirk. 

After listening to 
Larson, McDonald and 
Maline expound on why 
they felt the bribery re-
lated charges pertaining 
to their clients were not 
justified, Mandel told 
Judge Smith she had 
the impression she was 
in a “parallel universe” 
to that inhabited by the 
defense attorneys, who 
were arguing in essence, 
she said, to “let Mr. Bi-
ane loose because the 
evidence against him is 
slimmer [than against 
the others].” The evi-
dence against Biane is 
every bit as damning, 
she said, as that against 
Postmus, who had admit-
ted guilt to a whole va-
riety of charges, includ-
ing misappropriation of 
public funds, soliciting 
and accepting a bribe, 
and criminal conflict of 
interest.  She said that 
she and her prosecuto-
rial colleague, Cope, had 
possibly made a “tactical 
mistake” in seeking to 
shorten the trial by not 
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means of the aforemen-
tioned protest vote. It is a 
peculiarity of California 
law that when annexa-
tions are effectuated, 
those to annexed are 
deemed to have voted in 
favor of the annexation 
unless they lodge a pro-
test.

A number of Upland 
and San Antonio Heights 
residents who are op-
posed to the county 
placing their communi-
ties into the fire service 
zone in question, which 
lies more than 47 miles 
distant as the crow flies 
from Upland and some 
65 miles diving distance 
away, retained Upland-
based attorney Cory 
Briggs to legally contest 
the city's, county's and 
LAFCO's action. 

Briggs was in the San 
Bernardino courtroom 
of Judge David Cohn 
on Monday to seek a re-
straining order against 
those three entities while 
the lawsuit he filed last 
week is adjudicated. 
Cohn said at that point it 
was premature to grant 
the restraining order, as 
the tallying of the protest 
votes, which might have 
stopped the annexation, 
had not occurred. Briggs 
was back on Thursday 
and from here on out 
the matter is in Cohn's 
hands. 

The city, the county 
and LAFCO are rely-
ing on the authority of 
a case, Sunset Beach vs. 
Orange County LAFCO, 
in confidently pronounc-
ing that the annexation of 

Upland and San Antonio 
Heights into Fire Protec-
tion Zone 5 is permitted. 
The Sunset Beach case 
involved some residents 
of Sunset Beach, which 
was an unincorporated 
county area in Orange 
County adjoining and 
partially surrounded by 
Huntington Beach, ob-
jecting to paying preex-
isting Huntington Beach 
assessments after Sun-
set Beach was annexed 
into Huntington Beach. 
Those Sunset Beach 
residents maintained 
they had not voted on 
those assessments and 
therefore should not be 
forced to pay them. Af-
ter the trial court agreed 
with the plaintiffs, Or-
ange County LAFCO 
appealed to an appellate 
court, which ruled that 
the Sunset Beach resi-
dents had to accept the 
assessments once they 
were a part of the city. 

Briggs is prepared to 
argue that the circum-
stance involving Upland 
and San Antonio Heights 
is significantly differ-
ent from that in Sunset 
Beach. In the first place, 
Sunset Beach was an un-
incorporated county area 
that was annexed into an 
existing municipality 
and Sunset Beach was 
logically within Hun-
tington Beach's sphere of 
influence. 

In the case of Upland, 
it is not an unincorpo-
rated county area but an 
existing municipality. 
Furthermore, whereas 
Huntington Beach was 
immediately adjacent to 
Sunset Beach, both Up-
land and San Antonio 
Heights are far removed 
from Helendale and Sil-
ver Lakes, and are in no 
way adjacent or contigu-
ous. Nor are San Anto-

nio Heights and Upland 
in Helendale's or Silver 
Lake's sphere of influ-
ence. 

At the hearing at the 
Upland City Council 
chambers on Tuesday 
night, Teri Lyn Whitfield 
asked LAFCO Executive 
Director Kathleen Roll-
ings-McDonald,  “So 
when I have a fire, where 
will a fire engine come 
from?”

Rollings-McDonald 
said, “Closest available.  
Mutual aid for fire will 
come from all around 
you.”

Most of the same ob-
jections were repeated in 
Upland as were heard in 
the other communities 
where forced annexa-
tions into county fire 
service areas occurred, 
pertaining mainly to the 
loss of local control, loss 
of the fire department 
and more taxes, taxes 
that the taxpayers never 
had a say in at the ballot 
box. “Its an unfair tax—
those who live in a bun-
galow pay the same as a 
Super Walmart”  John 
Goss a San Antonio 
Heights resident said.  

After the hearing, 
Rollings-McDonald an-
nounced that LAFCO 
is “not validating any 
protest submission, just 
counting to get a raw 
count on how many reg-
istered voters and how 
many land owners vot-
ed.”  She announced that 
4,099 signatures were 
received at the hearing 
and 831 were received at 
the LAFCO office for a 
total of 4,930.   Of that 
number 11.9% of the 
41,301 registered voters 
protested, which includ-
ed the 3044 signatures 
gathered at the hearing  
and 777 at the LAFCO 
office.    Within the ter-

ritory, 4,621 or 13.2% of 
the 35,526 property own-
ers protested, thus  “Nei-
ther category meets the 
25% quota” she said, “as 
there were insufficient 
signatures.”  

Anthony N.Kim, with 
Briggs Law Corporation 
representing the San An-
tonio Heights Associa-
tion, stated in the open-
ing brief on Thursday, 
“That [the Sunset Beach] 
case is distinguishable in 
several ways, the most 
important being that 
Sunset Beach deals with 
the island-annexation 
statute wherein 971 Sun-
set Beach residents were 
annexed by 190,000 
Huntington Beach resi-
dents. By contrast, de-
fendants/respondents are 
attempting to impose a 
special tax approved by 
I,022 voters in Helendale 
on the 80,000 residents 
of the City of Upland and 
San Antonio Heights.” 
Making things worse, 
Kim said, the narrow, 
specific purpose of the 
special tax approved by 
Helendale voters was "to 
convert the [County Ser-
vice Area] Fire Station 
#4 from a paid-call fire 
station operation to a 24-
hour per day full-time 
firefighters/paramedic-
staffed fire station within 
the improvement zone. 
Common sense tells us 
that any attempt to im-
pose this special tax - 
which was approved for 
a specific purpose not 
applicable to the City 
and San Antonio Heights 
and by voters approxi-
mately 70 miles away - is 
unquestionably illegal.”

In response to the 
plaintiffs, the county as-
serted through its attor-
neys that it had “nearly” 
no involvement in the 
process and pointed to 
the fire district,  claim-
ing it to be a separate 
agency from the county.  
However, the an Ber-
nardino County Board 
of Supervisors on De-
cember 20, 2016 passed 
a resolution, “Resolution 
No. 2016-242,” "acting 
as the governing body 
of the San Bernardino 
County Fire Protection 
District.” That body  
recommended adopting 
Resolution No. 2016 242 
requesting LAFCO to 
commence proceedings 
for the sphere of influ-
ence amendment and 

reorganization to an-
nex the City of Upland 
fire services into San 
Bernardino County Fire 
Protection District, its 
Valley and FP-5 service 
zones.  

Supporting the item 
were supervisors Robert 
Lovingood, Janice Ruth-
erford, James Ramos 
and Curt Hagman. Su-

pervisor Josie Gonzales 
was absent. 

Despite the Ruther-
ford’s approval of the an-
nexation, Linda Cagle, 
a San Antonio Heights 
resident told those as-
sembled at Upland City 
Hall on Tuesday night 
that Rutherford told her 
twice that she had noth-
ing to do with the an-
nexation.

trian walkways in the 
area which ensures the 
development of a well-
planned, balanced, and 
sustainable county.” 

The environmental 
staff of the public works 
department reviewed 
this project and a re-
lated chip seal project 
and determined that a 
categorical exemption in 
accordance with the Cal-
ifornia Environmental 
Quality Act guidelines 
is appropriate and allows 
for minor alterations, 

Making Bloom-
ington Wheelchair 
Accessible   from 
front page  

repair, and maintenance 
of existing public facili-
ties and structures that 
involve negligible or no 
expansion of an existing 
use, including highway 
and street improvements, 
and allows for replace-
ment or reconstruction 
of existing utility sys-
tems and/or facilities in-
volving negligible or no 
expansion of capacity. 

The board also autho-
rized the public works 
director to increase the 
county’s contribution 
amount under the co-
operative agreement by 
up to 25 percent, from 
$889,429 to $1,111,786, 
should costs dictate such 
an increase.

has been operating since 
2000. With Canale’s suc-
cess in 

owning a retail store, 
the department, through 
its interim director, Mau-
reen Snelgrove, recom-
mended that the board of 
supervisors approve the 
two revenue lease agree-
ments. 

The department of 
regional parks ran an 
advertisement from mid-
March to the beginning 
of April of this year in 
the 

Desert Dispatch and 
Daily Press newspapers 
notifying the public of 
available concession 
opportunities at Calico 
Ghost Town Regional 
Park.  Canale responded 
to the solicitation for 
concession opportunities 
at Calico Ghost Town 
and submitted the ap-
propriate concessionaire 
proposals and contract 
fees for both businesses. 
No other responses were 
received from that ad-
vertisement. 

The new revenue 
lease agreement with 

Raindance LLC for the 
Calico Candle and Cal-
ico Bath House conces-
sion from July 11, 2017 
through June 30, 2022 
whereby the county will 
receive monthly lease fee 
revenue in the amount 
of  $1,000 or 6 percent, 
whichever is greater for 
the first two years, with 
gradual increases to 6.5 
percent from July 2019 
until July 2020, 7 percent 
from July 2020 to July 
2021, and 7.5 percent 
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ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

CASE NUMBER  
CIVDS1711222

TO ALL INTERESTED 
PERSONS:Petitioner: Nicholas 
James Marshall  filed a peti-
tion with this court for a decree 
changing names  as follows:

Nicholas James Marshall to: 
Nicholas James Lasley, Jr

THE COURT ORDERS 
that all persons interested in 
this matter appear before this 
court at the hearing indicated 
below to show cause, if any, 
why the petition for change of 
name should not be granted. 
Any person objecting to the 
name changes described above 
must file a written objection 
that includes the reasons for the 
objection at least two court days 
before the matter is scheduled to 
be heard and must appear at the 
hearing to show cause why the 
petition should not be granted. 
If no written objection is timely 
filed, the court may grant the 
petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:
Date: 08/11/2017
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Department: S17
The address of the 

court is Superior Court of 
California,County of San Ber-
nardino, San Bernardino Dis-
trict - Civil Division, 247 W 
Third Street, Same as above, 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-
0210, San Bernardino

IT IS FURTHER OR-
DERED that a copy of this 
order be published in  SAN 
BERNARDINO COUNTY 
SENTINEL in San Bernardino 
County California, once a week 
for four successive weeks prior 
to the date set for hearing of the 
petition.

Dated: June 16, 2017
Michael A. Sachs
Judge of the Superior Court.
Published in the SAN BER-

NARDINO COUNTY SENTI-
NEL on 06/23/2017, 06/30/2017, 
07/07/2017, 07/14/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME  STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007154

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Impac Interna-
tional, 11445 Pacific Avenue, Fon-
tana, CA 92337, Premier Enclosure 
Systems, Inc., 1146 S. Cedar Ridge 
Dr., Duncanville, TX 75137

Business is Conducted By: A 
Corporation

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Kory S. Leroy
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/20/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
2/26/2008

County Clerk, s/BI
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 

of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

6/30/2017, 7/7/2017, 7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017

 

ABANDONMENT OF USE OF 
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

Your registered FBN No. is 
20170007153 and was filed in San 
Bernardino County on 6/20/2017. 
Your related FBN No. is 20160012625 
and was filed in San Bernardino 
County on 11/15/2016. The following 
person(s) has (have) abandoned the 
business name(s) of: Premier Enclo-
sure Systems, Inc., AWI A Division 
of Pesi, Impac International, 5500 
Jurupa St., Ontario, CA 91761, Pre-
mier Enclosures Systems, Inc., 1146 
S. Cedar Ridge Dr., Duncanville, TX 
75137

BY SIGNING BELOW, I DE-
CLARE THAT ALL INFORMA-
TION IN THIS STATEMENT IS 
TRUE AND CORRECT. A regis-
trant who declares as true informa-
tion, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a misdemeanor 
punishable by a fine not to exceed 
one thousand ($1,000) (B&P Code 
17913). I am also aware that all in-
formation of this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing pursuant 
to the California Public Records Act 
(Gov. Code 6250-6277).

s/Kory S. Leroy
This business was conducted by: 

A Corporation
Began transacting business on: 

2/26/2008
County Clerk/s:BI
Published: 6/23/2017, 6/30/2017, 

7/07/2017, 7/14/2017

FBN 20170007189
The following entity is doing 

business as:
ARAMA REAL ESTATE SER-

VICES 7436 CHERRY AVE,  SUITE 
210  FONTANA, CA 92336    877 
- 902 - 7262  MARA L SWEETS  
13583 LAFAYETTE COURT FON-
TANA, CA 92336   

This business is conducted by: 
AN INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A.

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 17913). I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing.

S/ Mara L. Sweets
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/21/2017.

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30/2017, 7/7/2017, 
7/14/2017 & 7/21/2017

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007273

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: GCN Supply 
LLC, 1275 W 9th Street, Upland, CA 
91786, GCN Supply LLC, 1275 W. 
9th Street, Upland, CA 91786

Business is Conducted By: A 
Limited Liability Company

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Nora Chona
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
4/15/2014

County Clerk, s/TY
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

6/30/2017, 7/7/2017, 7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170006487

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Favher Produc-
tions, 10808 Foothill Blvd #702, 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, 
Marlyssa M Binns, 10808 Foothill 
Blvd #702, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 
91730

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Marlyssa M. Binns
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/2/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/RS
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

6/30/2017, 7/7/2017, 7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017

NOTICE OF PETITION 
TO ADMINISTER ESTATE 
OF PHILIP SHERIDAN 
HIGGINS, CASE NO. 
PROPS1700326 To all heirs, 
beneficiaries, creditors, and 
contingent creditors of PHILIP 
SHERIDAN HIGGINS and 
persons who may be other-
wise interested in the will or 
estate, or both: A petition has 
been filed by PAUL H. HIG-
GINS in the Superior Court 
of California, County of SAN 
BERNARDINO. The petition 
for probate requests that  PAUL 
H. HIGGINS be appointed as 
personal representative to ad-
minister the estate of PHILIP 
SHERIDAN HIGGINS. The 
petition requests the decedent’s 
wills and codicils, if any, be 
admitted to the probate. The 
will and any codicils are avail-
able for examination in the file 
kept by the court. The petition 
requests authority to administer 
the estate under the Independent 
Administration of Estates Act. 
(This authority will allow the 
personal representative to take 
many actions without obtaining 
court approval. Before taking 
certain very important actions, 
however, the personal represen-
tative will be required to give 
notice to interested persons 
unless they have waived notice 
or consented to the propose ac-
tion.) The independent adminis-
tration authority will be granted 
unless an interested person files 
an objection and shows good 
cause why the court should not 
grant the authority.

 The petition is set for 
hearing in Dept. No. S36 at 
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALI-
FORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN 
BERNARDINO SAN BER-
NARDINO DISTRICT – PRO-
BATE DIVISION 247 W. 3rd 
STREET SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA  92415-0212 on AUGUST 
17, 2017 at 08:30 AM

IF YOU OBJECT to the 
granting of the petition, you 
should appear at the hearing 
and state your objections or 
file written objections with the 
court before the hearing. Your 
appearance may be in person or 
by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDI-
TOR or a contingent creditor of 
the deceased, you must file your 
claim with the court and mail a 
copy to the personal represen-
tative appointed by the court 
within the later of either (1) four 
months from the date of first 
issuance of letters to a general 
personal representative, as de-
fined in subdivision (b) of Sec-
tion 58 of the California Probate 

Code, or (2) 60 days from the 
date of mailing or personal de-
livery of the notice to you under 
Section 9052 of the California 
Probate Code.

YOU MAY EXAMINE the 
file kept by the court. If you are 
interested in the estate, you may 
request special notice of the 
filing of an inventory and ap-
praisal of estate assets or of any 
petition or account as provided 
in Section 1250 of the Califor-
nia Probate Code.

Attorney for Petitioner: La 
Vonna G. Hayashi 9650 Busi-
ness Center Drive  Rancho Cu-
camonga, California 91730  909 
930-2971 

Published in the San Ber-
nardino County Sentinel July 
14, 21 & 28, 2017

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170006761

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Concrete Plus 
Construction, 26664 Pacific St, 
Highland, CA 92346, Sione L Tovi 
Jr, 26664 Pacific St, Highland, CA 
92346

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Sione L Tovi Jr
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/8/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
5/22/2017

County Clerk, s/DOM
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

7/7/2017, 7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 
7/28/2017

 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

FOR CHANGE OF NAME
CASE NUMBER  

CIVDS1712439
TO ALL INTERESTED 

PERSONS:Petitioner: Imme-
maneul Eugene Nichols filed 
a petition with this court for a 
decree changing names  as fol-
lows:

Immemanuel Eugene Nich-
ols to: Immanuel Eugene Nich-
ols

THE COURT ORDERS 
that all persons interested in 
this matter appear before this 
court at the hearing indicated 
below to show cause, if any, 
why the petition for change of 
name should not be granted. 
Any person objecting to the 
name changes described above 
must file a written objection 
that includes the reasons for the 
objection at least two court days 
before the matter is scheduled to 
be heard and must appear at the 
hearing to show cause why the 
petition should not be granted. 
If no written objection is timely 
filed, the court may grant the 
petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:
Date: 08/14/2017
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Department: S17
The address of the 

court is Superior Court of 
California,County of San Ber-
nardino, San Bernardino Dis-
trict - Civil Division, 247 W 
Third Street, Same as above, 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-
0210, San Bernardino

IT IS FURTHER OR-
DERED that a copy of this 
order be published in  SAN 
BERNARDINO COUNTY 
SENTINEL in San Bernardino 
County California, once a week 
for four successive weeks prior 
to the date set for hearing of the 
petition.

Dated: June 30, 2017
Michael A. Sachs
Judge of the Superior Court. 
Published in SAN BER-

NARDINO COUNTY SENTI-
NEL On 07/07/2017, 07/14/2017, 
07/21/2017, 07/28/2017

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007062

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Chayo’s Sweet 
Shenanigans, 7886 Cypress Ave, 
Fontana, CA 92336, Maria D Yanez, 
7886 Cypress Ave, Fontana, CA 
92336

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Maria D Yanez
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/16/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/BI
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 
8/4/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170006399

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: I & G Screens, 
16484 Diamond Ln, Fontana, CA 
92336, Ismael Garcia, 16484 Dia-
mond Ln, Fontana, CA 92336

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Ismael Garcia
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 5/31/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/EF
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/2/2017, 6/9/2017, 
6/16/2017, 6/23/2017 Corrected: 
7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 
8/4/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170006402

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Cheapguy Trans-
port, 2205 Ramona Ave, San Ber-
nardino, CA 92411, 2205 Ramona 
Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92411, 
Pablo Z Verduzco, 2205 Ramona 
Ave, San Bernardino, CA 92411

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Pablo Z Verduzco
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 5/31/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
5/31/2017

County Clerk, s/ADC
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 

the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/2/2017, 6/9/2017, 
6/16/2017, 6/23/2017 Corrected: 
7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 
8/4/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170005702

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Know No Limits, 
1925 West College Ave Apt F253, 
San Bernardino, CA 92407, 1925 
West College Ave Apt F253, San Ber-
nardino, CA 92407, Jesus D Cuellar, 
1925 West College Ave Apt F253, 
San Bernardino, CA 92407

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Jesus D Cuellar
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 5/12/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/RB
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

6/9/2017, 6/16/2017, 6/23/2017, 
6/30/2017 Corrected: 7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 8/4/2017

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007582

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Empire Prestige 
Auto, 517 N Mountain Ave Ste 110, 
Upland, CA 91786, 216 S Citrus Ave 
Ste 189, West Covina, CA 91791, 
Empire Realty & Lending, Inc., 216 
S Citrus Ave Ste 189, West Covina, 
CA 91791

Business is Conducted By: A 
Corporation

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Laura F Perez
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/29/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/DOM

NOTICE- This fictitious busi-
ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 
8/4/2017

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007619

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Twenty Ten In-
vestments, 10950 Church Street Apt 
2121, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, 
Dorian R Pradon, 10950 Church 
Street Apt 2121, Rancho Cucamonga, 
CA 91730

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-

istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Dorian R Pradon
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/DOM
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14/2017, 7/21/2017, 
7/28/2017, 8/4/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007881

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: Good News Bar-
ber Shop, 8976 Foothill Blvd Ste B1, 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730, Ivan 
Perez, 2642 Valaria Ct, Highland, 
CA 92346Rene Alvarez Huerta, 414 
Terry Ln, Hemet, CA 92544

Business is Conducted By: A 
General Partnership

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Rene Alvarez Huerta
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 7/10/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
7/1/2017

County Clerk, s/JV
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

Published in the San Ber-
nardino County Sentinel  7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 8/4/2017

 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS 
NAME

STATEMENT FILE NO-
20170007308

The following person(s) is(are) 
doing business as: IAMSWAG, 
15022 Longhorn Lane, Fontana, CA 
92336, Vincent L Guzman, 15022 
Longhorn Lane, Fontana, CA 92336

Business is Conducted By: An 
Individual

Signed: BY SIGNING BELOW, 
I DECLARE THAT ALL INFOR-
MATION IN THIS STATEMENT 
IS TRUE AND CORRECT. A reg-
istrant who declares as true infor-
mation, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913) I am also aware that all infor-
mation on this statement becomes 
Public Record upon filing.

s/Vincent Guzman
This statement was filed with 

the County Clerk of San Bernardino 
on: 6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this is a cor-
rect copy of the original statement on 
file in my office.

Began Transacting Business: 
Not Applicable

County Clerk, s/JV
NOTICE- This fictitious busi-

ness name statement expires five 
years from the date it was filed in 
the office of the county clerk. A new 
fictitious business name statement 
must be filed before that time. The 
filing of this statement does not of 
itself authorize the use in this state 
of a fictitious name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see section 14400 et. 
Seq. Business & Professions Code).

Published in the San Berna-
dino County Sentinel  7/14/2017, 
7/21/2017, 7/28/2017, 8/4/2017

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

CASE NUMBER 
CIVDS1700128

TO ALL INTERESTED 
PERSONS:Petitioner: Vanessa Cas-
taneda and Mario Castaneda filed a 
petition with this court for a decree 
changing names as follows:Valerie 
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Ivy Rose Castaneda to: Valerie Rose 
Acevedo

THE COURT ORDERS that 
all persons interested in this matter 
appear before this court at the hear-
ing indicated below to show cause, 
if any, why the petition for change 
of name should not be granted. Any 
person objecting to the name changes 
described above must file a written 
objection that includes the reasons 
for the objection at least two court 
days before the matter is scheduled 
to be heard and must appear at the 
hearing to show cause why the pe-
tition should not be granted. If no 
written objection is timely filed, the 
court may grant the petition without 
a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:

Date: 08/25/2017

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Department: S17

The address of the court is Su-
perior Court of California,County 
of San Bernardino, San Bernardino 
District - Civil Division, 247 W 
Third Street, Same as above, San 
Bernardino, CA 92415-0210, San 
Bernardino

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED 
that a copy of this order be published 
in SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
SENTINEL in San Bernardino 
County California, once a week for 
four successive weeks prior to the 
date set for hearing of the petition.

Dated: June 22, 2017

Michael A. Sachs

Judge of the Superior Court.

Published in SAN BERNARDI-
NO COUNTY SENTINEL On 
07/14/2017, 07/21/2017, 07/28/2017, 
08/04/2017

NOTICE OF PETITION 
TO ADMINISTER ESTATE 
OF:

Daniel Andrew Deardorff, 
aka: Daniel Andrew Deardoff, 
Daniel D Deardorff, Daniel A 
Deardorf, Daniel D. Dorff, Dan 
Deardorff NO. PROPS 1700613

To all heirs, beneficiaries, 
creditors, and contingent credi-
tors, and persons who may be 
otherwise interested in the will 
or estate, or both of Daniel An-
drew Deardorff, aka: Daniel 
Andrew Deardoff, Daniel D 
Deardorff, Daniel A Deardorf, 
Daniel D. Dorff, Dan Deardorff, 
deceased.

A PETITION has been filed 
by Sandie Atkinson in the Supe-
rior Court of California, County 
of SAN BERNARDINO, re-
questing that Sandie Atkison be 
appointed as personal represen-
tative to administer the estate of 
the decedent.

THE PETITION requests 
authority to administer the 
estate under the Independent 
Administration of Estates Act. 
This will avoid the need to ob-
tain court approval for many 
actions taken in connection 
with the estate. However, be-
fore taking certain actions, the 
personal representative will be 
required to give notice to inter-
ested persons unless they have 
waived notice or have consented 
to the proposed action. The peti-
tion will be granted unless good 
cause is shown why it should 
not be.)

The petition is set for hear-
ing in Dept. No. S35P at 8:30 
a.m. on September 18, 2017 at 
Superior Court of California, 
County of San Bernardino, 247 
West Third Street, Same, San 
Bernardino, CA 92415, San 
Bernardino District – Probate 
Division.

IF YOU OBJECT to the 
granting of the petition, you 
should appear at the hearing 
and state your objections or 
file written objections with the 
court before the hearing. Your 
appearance may be in person or 
by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDI-
TOR or a contingent creditor 
of the deceased, you must file 
your claim with the court and 
mail a copy to the personal 
representative appointed by the 
court within the later of either 
(1) four months from the date 
of first issuance of letters to a 
general personal representative, 
as defined in section 58(b) of the 
California Probate Code, or (2) 
60 days from the date of mailing 
or personal delivery of the no-

tice to you under Section 9052 
of the California Probate Code.

Other California statutes 
and legal authority may affect 
your rights as a creditor. You 
may want to consult with an at-
torney knowledgeable in Cali-
fornia law.

YOU MAY EXAMINE the 
file kept by the court. If you are 
interested in the estate, you may 
file with the court a Request for 
Special Notice (form DE-154) 
of the filing of an inventory and 
appraisal of estate assets or of 
any petition or account as pro-
vided in Probate Code section 
1250. A Request for Special No-
tice form is available from the 
court clerk.

Attorney for Petitioner:
LAW OFFICE OF MARY 

M. BADER
Mary M. Bader SBN:248518
9227 Haven Avenue, Suite 

368
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 

91730
Telephone No: 909-945-

2775
Attorney For: Sandie Atki-

son, Petitioner
San Bernardino County 

Sentinel
07/14/2017, 07/21/2017, 

07/28/2017, 08/04/2017

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
FOR CHANGE OF NAME

CASE NUMBER  
CIVDS1713023

TO ALL INTERESTED 
PERSONS:Petitioner: ABBAS 
RAZA  filed a petition with 
this court for a decree changing 
names  as follows:

ABBAS RAZA  to: QA-
MAR ABBAS 

THE COURT ORDERS 
that all persons interested in 
this matter appear before this 
court at the hearing indicated 
below to show cause, if any, 
why the petition for change of 
name should not be granted. 
Any person objecting to the 
name changes described above 
must file a written objection 
that includes the reasons for the 
objection at least two court days 
before the matter is scheduled to 
be heard and must appear at the 
hearing to show cause why the 
petition should not be granted. 
If no written objection is timely 
filed, the court may grant the 
petition without a hearing.

Notice of Hearing:
Date: 08/21/2017
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Department: S17
The address of the 

court is Superior Court of 
California,County of San Ber-
nardino, San Bernardino Dis-
trict - Civil Division, 247 W 
Third Street, Same as above, 
San Bernardino, CA 92415-
0210, San Bernardino

IT IS FURTHER OR-
DERED that a copy of this 
order be published in  SAN 
BERNARDINO COUNTY 
SENTINEL in San Bernardino 
County California, once a week 
for four successive weeks prior 
to the date set for hearing of the 
petition.

Dated: July 7, 2017
Michael A. Sachs
Judge of the Superior Court.
Published in the SAN BER-

NARDINO COUNTY SENTI-
NEL on  07/14/2017

, 07/21/2017, 07/28/2017 & 
08/04/2017

SUMMONS (CITACION 
JUDICIAL)

NOTICE TO DEFEN-
DANTS (AVISO AL DEMAN-
DADO): MARINA POINT 
DEVELOPMENT, LLC, A 
LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY; IRV OKOVITA; DOES 
1 THROUGH 20, INCLUSIVE.

YOU ARE BEING SUED 
BY PLAINTIFF (LO ESTA 
DEMANDANDO EL DE-
MANDANTE): CHRISTO-
PHER KRALL D.B.A. RGS 
ENGINEERING GEOLOGY

CIVDS1603252
FILED SUPERIOR 

COURT  COUNTY OF SAN 

BERNARDINO
SAN BERNARDINO DIS-

TRICT MARCH 03 2016 BY 
NORMA MAGANA, DEPUTY

NOTICE!
You have been sued. The 

court may decide against you 
without your being heard unless 
you respond within 30 days. 
Read the information below.

You have 30 CALENDAR 
DAYS after this summons and 
legal papers are served on you 
to file a written response at this 
court and have a copy served on 
the plaintiff. A letter or phone 
call will not protect you. Your 
written response must be in 
proper legal form if you want 
the court to hear your case. 
There may be a court form that 
you can use for your response. 
You can find these court forms 
and more information at the 
California Courts Online Self-
Help Center (www.courtinfo.
ca.gov/selfhelp), your county 
law library, or the courthouse 
nearest you. If you cannot pay 
the filing fee, ask the court clerk 
for a fee waiver form. If you do 
not file your response on time, 
you may lose the case by de-
fault, and your wages, money, 
and property may be taken 
without further warning from 
the court.

There are other legal re-
quirements. You may want to 
call an attorney right away. If 
you do not know an attorney, 
you may want to call an at-
torney referral service. If you 
cannot afford an attorney, you 
may be eligible for free legal 
services from a nonprofit legal 
services program. You can lo-
cate these nonprofit groups at 
the California Legal Services 
Web site (www.lawhelpcalifor-
nia.org), the California Courts 
Online Self-Help Center (www.
courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by 
contacting your local court or 
county bar association.

NOTE:
The court has a statutory 

lien for waived fees and costs 
on any settlement or arbitration 
award of $10,000 or more in a 
civil case. The court’s lien must 
be paid before the court will dis-
miss the case.

¡AVISO!
Lo han demandado. Si no 

responde dentro de 30 días, la 
corte puede decidiren su contra 
sin escuchar su versión. Lea la 
información a continuación.

Tiene 30 DÍAS DE CAL-
ENDARIO después de que le 
entreguen esta citación y pa-
peles legales para presentar una 
respuesta por escrito en esta 
corte y hacer que se entregue 
una copia al demandante. Una 
carta o una llamada telefónica 
no lo protegen. Su respuesta por 
escrito tiene que estar en for-
mato legal correcto si desea que 
procesen su caso en la corte. Es 
posible que haya un formulario 
que usted pueda usar par a su 
respuesta.

Puede encontrar estos for-
mularios de la corte y más infor-
mación en el Centro de Ayuda de 
las Cortes de California (www.
sucorte.ca.gov), en la biblioteca 
de leyes de su condado o en la 
corte que le quede más cerca. Si 
no puede pagar la cuota de pre-
sentación, pida al secretario de 
la corte que le dé un formulario 
de exención de pago de cuotas. 
Si no presenta su respuesta a 
tiempo, puede perder el caso 
por incumplimiento y la corte 
le podrá quitar su sueldo, dinero 
y bienes sin más advertencia. 
Hay otros requisitos legales . 
Es recomendable que llame a 
un abogado inmediatamente. Si 
no conoce a un abogado, puede 
llamar a un servicio de remisión 
a abogados. Si no puede pagar 
a un abogado, es posible que 
cumpla con los requisitos para 
obtener servicios legales gratui-
tos de un programa de servicios 
legales sin fines de lucro. Puede 
encontrar estos grupos sin fines 
de lucro en el sitio web de Cali-
fornia Legal Services, (www.
lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el 
Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes 
de California, (www.sucorte.
ca.gov) o poniéndose en con-
tacto con la corte o el colegio de 
abogados locales. AVISO: Por 
ley, la corte tiene derecho a rec-
lamar las cuotas y los costos ex-

entos por imponer un gravamen 
sobre cualquier recuperación de 
$10,000 ó más de valor recibida 
mediante un acuerdo o una con-
cesión de arbitraje en un caso de 
derecho civil. Tiene que pagar 
el gravamen de la corte antes 
de que la corte pueda desechar 
el caso.

The name and address of 
the court is San Bernardino 
Superior Court 247 West Third 
Street San Bernardino, Califor-
nia 92415 Civil CIVDS1603252

Date (Fecha): March 03, 
2016 By Clerk (Secretario) Nor-
ma Magana, Deputy (Adjunta)

The name, address, and 
telephone number of the plain-
tiff’s attorney, or the petitioner 
without an attorney, is: OMAR 
A. SIDDIQUI, Esq. (SBN 
213581) [and] BRANDON S. 
MILLER, Esq. (SBN 288082) 
ULWELLING SIDDIQUI   
695 Town Center Drive  Costa 
Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 384-6650  
Fax (714) 384-6651

You are served as an indi-
vidual defendant.

Published in the San Ber-
nardino County Sentinel 7/14, 
7/21, 7/28 & 8/04, 2017.

SUMMONS (CITACION 
JUDICIAL)

NOTICE TO DEFEN-
DANTS (AVISO AL DEMAN-
DADO): IRV OKOVITA;  
MARINA POINT DEVELOP-
MENT, LLC, A LIMITED LI-
ABILITY COMPANY; DOES 
1 THROUGH 20, INCLUSIVE.

YOU ARE BEING SUED 
BY PLAINTIFF (LO ESTA 
DEMANDANDO EL DE-
MANDANTE): CHRISTO-
PHER KRALL D.B.A. RGS 
ENGINEERING GEOLOGY

CIVDS1603252
FILED SUPERIOR 

COURT  COUNTY OF SAN 
BERNARDINO

SAN BERNARDINO DIS-
TRICT MARCH 03 2016 BY 
NORMA MAGANA, DEPUTY

NOTICE!
You have been sued. The 

court may decide against you 
without your being heard unless 
you respond within 30 days. 
Read the information below.

You have 30 CALENDAR 
DAYS after this summons and 
legal papers are served on you 
to file a written response at this 
court and have a copy served on 
the plaintiff. A letter or phone 
call will not protect you. Your 
written response must be in 
proper legal form if you want 
the court to hear your case. 
There may be a court form that 
you can use for your response. 
You can find these court forms 
and more information at the 
California Courts Online Self-
Help Center (www.courtinfo.
ca.gov/selfhelp), your county 
law library, or the courthouse 
nearest you. If you cannot pay 
the filing fee, ask the court clerk 
for a fee waiver form. If you do 
not file your response on time, 
you may lose the case by de-
fault, and your wages, money, 
and property may be taken 
without further warning from 
the court.

There are other legal re-
quirements. You may want to 
call an attorney right away. If 
you do not know an attorney, 
you may want to call an at-
torney referral service. If you 
cannot afford an attorney, you 
may be eligible for free legal 
services from a nonprofit legal 
services program. You can lo-
cate these nonprofit groups at 
the California Legal Services 
Web site (www.lawhelpcalifor-
nia.org), the California Courts 
Online Self-Help Center (www.
courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by 
contacting your local court or 
county bar association.

NOTE:
The court has a statutory 

lien for waived fees and costs 
on any settlement or arbitration 
award of $10,000 or more in a 
civil case. The court’s lien must 
be paid before the court will dis-
miss the case.

¡AVISO!
Lo han demandado. Si no 

responde dentro de 30 días, la 
corte puede decidiren su contra 
sin escuchar su versión. Lea la 

información a continuación.
Tiene 30 DÍAS DE CAL-

ENDARIO después de que le 
entreguen esta citación y pa-
peles legales para presentar una 
respuesta por escrito en esta 
corte y hacer que se entregue 
una copia al demandante. Una 
carta o una llamada telefónica 
no lo protegen. Su respuesta por 
escrito tiene que estar en for-
mato legal correcto si desea que 
procesen su caso en la corte. Es 
posible que haya un formulario 
que usted pueda usar par a su 
respuesta.

Puede encontrar estos for-
mularios de la corte y más infor-
mación en el Centro de Ayuda de 
las Cortes de California (www.
sucorte.ca.gov), en la biblioteca 
de leyes de su condado o en la 
corte que le quede más cerca. Si 
no puede pagar la cuota de pre-
sentación, pida al secretario de 
la corte que le dé un formulario 
de exención de pago de cuotas. 
Si no presenta su respuesta a 
tiempo, puede perder el caso 
por incumplimiento y la corte 
le podrá quitar su sueldo, dinero 
y bienes sin más advertencia. 
Hay otros requisitos legales . 
Es recomendable que llame a 
un abogado inmediatamente. Si 
no conoce a un abogado, puede 
llamar a un servicio de remisión 
a abogados. Si no puede pagar 
a un abogado, es posible que 
cumpla con los requisitos para 
obtener servicios legales gratui-
tos de un programa de servicios 
legales sin fines de lucro. Puede 
encontrar estos grupos sin fines 
de lucro en el sitio web de Cali-
fornia Legal Services, (www.
lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el 
Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes 
de California, (www.sucorte.
ca.gov) o poniéndose en con-
tacto con la corte o el colegio de 
abogados locales. AVISO: Por 
ley, la corte tiene derecho a rec-
lamar las cuotas y los costos ex-
entos por imponer un gravamen 
sobre cualquier recuperación de 
$10,000 ó más de valor recibida 
mediante un acuerdo o una con-
cesión de arbitraje en un caso de 
derecho civil. Tiene que pagar 
el gravamen de la corte antes 
de que la corte pueda desechar 
el caso.

The name and address of 
the court is San Bernardino 
Superior Court 247 West Third 
Street San Bernardino, Califor-
nia 92415 Civil CIVDS1603252

Date (Fecha): March 03, 
2016 By Clerk (Secretario) Nor-
ma Magana, Deputy (Adjunta)

The name, address, and 
telephone number of the plain-
tiff’s attorney, or the petitioner 
without an attorney, is: OMAR 
A. SIDDIQUI, Esq. (SBN 
213581) [and] BRANDON S. 
MILLER, Esq. (SBN 288082) 
ULWELLING SIDDIQUI   
695 Town Center Drive  Costa 
Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 384-6650  
Fax (714) 384-6651

You are served as an indi-
vidual defendant.

Published in the San Ber-
nardino County Sentinel 7/14, 
7/21, 7/28 & 8/04, 2017.

FBN 20170006930
The following entity is doing 

business as:
SOUTH-WEST ELECTRICAL 

SERVICES 2767 LOS ROBLES 
AVE RIALTO, CA  92376 LOUIE 
A MENDOZA 2767 LOS ROBLES 
AVE RIALTO, CA  92376  

This business is conducted by: 
AN INDIVIDUAL.   

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A.

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 17913). I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing.

S/ LOUIE A MENDOZA        
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
06/13/2017.

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 

the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14411 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code).

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel: 6/23, 6/30, 7/07, & 
7/14,  2017. 

FBN 20170006867
The following person is doing 

business as: JAS MOBILE TRUCK 
REPAIR, 10051 BEECH AVE 
FONTANA, CA 92335, ARTURO 
S BOSQUES, 10051 BEECH AVE 
FONTANA, CA 92335, [AND] OC-
TAVIO GUERRERO, 10051 BEECH 
AVE FONTANA, CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 05/01/2016

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ARTURO S BOSQUES
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251701

FBN 20170006870
The following person is doing 

business as: FABULOUS DEALS 4 
U, 10675 BRYANT ST. SPACE 114 
YUCAIPA, CA 92399, BRENDA 
L TALBOT, 10675 BRYANT ST. 
SPACE 114 YUCAIPA, CA 92399

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ BRENDA L TALBOT
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251702

FBN 20170006873
The following person is doing 

business as: THE ZUMBA ROOM, 
638 W. BASELINE RD RIALTO, 
CA 92376, BELEN DIAZ, 638 W. 
BASELINE RD RIALTO, CA 92376

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ BELEN DIAZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251703

FBN 20170006879
The following person is doing 

business as: EXPRESS TRANS-
PORTATION SYSTEMS, [AND] 
CHECKER CAB OF SAN BER-
NARDINO, [AND] AAA YELLOW 
CAB, [AND] AA INLAND EMPIRE 
CAB, 6782 COLUMBUS STREET 
RIVERSIDE, CA 92504, EXPRESS 
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS, 
6782 COLUMBUS STREET RIV-
ERSIDE, CA 92504

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 5/19/2011

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MESFIN SHAWEL
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251704

FBN 20170006882
The following person is do-

ing business as: FAJARDO 
TIRES, 17630 VALLEY BLVD # C 
BLOMINGTON, CA 92316, MAR-
TIN F GOMEZ, 8720 BUCKEYE 
CT FONTANA, CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MARTIN FAGARDO GO-
MEZ

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251705

FBN 20170006884
The following person is doing 

business as: GCB FINANCIAL & 
INSURANCE SERVICES, [AND] 
FONTANA VEHICLE REGISTRA-
TION SERVICES, 15391 BASE-
LINE AVE SUITE 201 FONTANA, 
CA 92336, GCB FINANCIAL, 
LLC., 7651 DUXBURY PL RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LARON HILL
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251706

FBN 20170006887
The following person is doing 

business as: THE PLACE ROCKS, 
652 PINE KNOT BLVD BIG BEAR 
LAKE, CA 92315, LAURA E OROS-
CO, 41706 TANAGER DRIVE BIG 
BEAR LAKE, CA 92315

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LAURA E OROSCO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
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statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251707

FBN 20170006895
The following person is doing 

business as: LEGEND CONSTRUC-
TION & ROOFING, 8538 8TH AVE 
HESPERIA, CA 92345, RAMON 
GODINEZ, 8538 8TH AVE HESPE-
RIA, CA 92345

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 12/01/2016

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RAMON GODINEZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251708

FBN 20170006904
The following person is do-

ing business as: G.T.O GLOBAL 
TRADE ORGANIZATION, I.B.C 
INTERNATIONAL BUYING CO-
OP, 13155 FLAGSTAFF DR RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739, 
SHAWN W MICHAELS, 13155 
FLAGSTAFF DR RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 09/07/2007

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHAWN W MICHAELS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251709

FBN 20170006905
The following person is do-

ing business as: CALIFORNIA 
AQUASCAPES, [AND] SOCAL 
AQUASCAPES, [AND] SOUTH-
WEST AQUATICS, [AND] MI-
CHAELS SPA SERVICE, [AND] 
FUN-N-SUN POOL & SPAS, 13155 
FLAGSTAFF DR RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739, SHAWN W 
MICHAELS, 13155 FLAGSTAFF 
DR RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91739

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 03/01/1984

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHAWN W MICHAELS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/12/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 

or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251710

FBN 20170006920
The following person is doing 

business as: BLACK AND WHITE 
CLOTHING, 1520 N CORONA AVE 
ONTARIO, CA 91764, NICHOLAS 
A GONZALEZ, 1520 N CORONA 
AVE ONTARIO, CA 91764

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ NICHOLAS A GONZALEZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251711

FBN 20170006927
The following person is doing 

business as: BIG BEAR VILLAGE 
LODGE, 546 PINE KNOT AVENUE 
BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 92315, BIG 
BEAR VILLAGE LODGE, LLC, 
546 PINE KNOT AVENUE BIG 
BEAR LAKE, CA 92315

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 5/10/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ NANCY DIANE MIERZ-
WIK

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251712

FBN 20170006930
The following person is doing 

business as: SOUTH-WEST ELEC-
TRICAL SERVICES, 2767 LOS 
ROBLES AVE RIALTO, CA 92376, 
LOUIE A MENDOZA, 2767 LOS 
ROBLES AVE RIALTO, CA 92376

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LOUIE A MENDOZA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 

rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251713

FBN 20170006932
The following person is do-

ing business as: PATHWAY SO-
LUTIONS, 2586 OAK SPRINGS 
PLACE ONTARIO, CA 91761, 
TRACY R ISAAC, 2586 OAK 
SPRINGS PLACE ONTARIO, CA 
91761, [AND] FRAN BRACEY, 2080 
NEWPORT BLVD., # 104 COSTA 
MESA, CA 92627

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ TRACY R ISAAC
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251714

FBN 20170006938
The following person is do-

ing business as: REGIONAL PEST 
ELIMINATION, 135 E LA DENEY 
DRIVE ONTARIO, CA 91764, ROB-
ERT F DIAZ, 135 E LA DENEY 
DRIVE ONTARIO, CA 91764

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ROBERT F DIAZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251715

FBN 20170006944
The following person is do-

ing business as: CAR ALLEY, 
5972 ADOBE RD TWENTYNINE 
PALMS, CA 92277, JOY CALVERT 
CORP., 75860 BASELINE ROAD 
TWENTYNINE PALMS, CA 92277

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JORETTA CALVERT
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 

the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251716

FBN 20170006945
The following person is do-

ing business as: NEMO HOUSE, 
16635 SIERRA LAKES PKWY 
STE 110 FONTANA, CA 92336, 
NEMO HOUSE SEAFOOD RES-
TAURANT, LLC.,16635 SIERRA 
LAKES PKWY STE 110 FON-
TANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/13/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DANG KHOA PHAN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251717

FBN 20170006946
The following person is doing 

business as: DURO CAR WASH 
& CLEANING SERVICES, 13533 
LAFAYETTE CT FONTANA, CA 
92336, EIRINI NTOURO, 13533 
LAFAYETTE CT FONTANA, CA 
92336, JOHNNY M SHALLOP, 
13533 LAFAYETTE CT FONTANA, 
CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ EIRINI NTOURO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251718

FBN 20170006947
The following person is doing 

business as: DOTPLAID, 3411 ROY-
AL RIDGE ROAD CHINO HILLS, 
CA 91709, HANSEN HOUSE COM-
MUNICATION, 3411 ROYAL 
RIDGE ROAD CHINO HILLS, CA 
91709

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ CHRISTINE K HANSEN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 

date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251719

FBN 20170006950
The following person is doing 

business as: HANDSOME BOY 
LOGISTICS, 4623 LAKEWOOD 
DRIVE SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92407, KENNETH R RICKS JR, 
4623 LAKEWOOD DRIVE SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92407

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ KENNETH R RICKS JR
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251720

FBN 20170006959
The following person is doing 

business as: JAMES, 9529 CORBIN 
AVE NORTHRIDGE, CA 91324-
2120, AWOJIMI B J FAGBUYI, 9529 
CORBIN AVE NORTHRIDGE, CA 
91324-2120

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ AWOJIMI B FAGBUYI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251721

FBN 20170006960
The following person is do-

ing business as: TEMITOPE, 9529 
CORBIN AVE NORTHRIDGE, CA 
91324-2120, TEMITOPE O BONO-
JO, 9529 CORBIN AVE NORTH-
RIDGE, CA 91324-2120

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ TEMITOPE O BONOJO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 

county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251722

FBN 20170006961
The following person is doing 

business as: EFETOBORE, 11750 
CEDAR AVE. BLOOMINGTON, 
CA 92316, TESHOMA E EGERE, 
11750 CEDAR AVE. BLOOMING-
TON, CA 92316

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ TESHOMA E EGERE
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251723

FBN 20170006962
The following person is doing 

business as: NICHOLUS, 5651 ST. 
ANN AVE CYPRESS, CA 90630, 
NICHOLUS N KALOKI, 5651 ST. 
ANN AVE CYPRESS, CA 90630

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ NICHOLUS N KALOKI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251724

FBN 20170006970
The following person is doing 

business as: MC TRANSPORTA-
TION, 14211 SEPULVEDA DR VIC-
TORVILLE, CA 92392, MICHAEL 
J CARUSO, 14211 SEPULVEDA 
DR VICTORVILLE, CA 92392, 
[AND] SHAWNA M POTER, 14211 
SEPULVEDA DR VICTORVILLE, 
CA 92392

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHAWNA M POTER
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 

date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251725

FBN 20170006971
The following person is doing 

business as: ROMERO’S MOBIL 
TRUCK SERVICES, 8473 AL-
MOND AVENUE FONTANA, CA 
92335, RICARDO ROMERO, 8473 
ALMOND AVENUE FONTANA, 
CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/14/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RICARDO ROMERO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251726

FBN 20170006982
The following person is doing 

business as: XTREME COATINGS, 
5595 JESSE DR SAN BERNARDI-
NO, CA 92407, JAVIER OCEG-
UEDA, 5595 JESSE DR SAN BER-
NARDINO, CA 92407

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 04/16/2015

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JAVIER OCEGUEDA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251727

FBN 20170006983
The following person is do-

ing business as: QUALITY CON-
STRUCTION, 5650 SCHAEFER 
AVE CHINO, CA 91710, M N M 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, 
INC., 5650 SCHAEFER AVE CHI-
NO, CA 91710

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MATTHEW O MCGUFFEE
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
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date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251728

FBN 20170006990
The following person is do-

ing business as: RACKMSTER/A-
RACKMASTER, 4115 SCHAE-
FER AVENUE CHINO, CA 91710, 
NYCETEK, INC. 4115 SCHAEFER 
AVENUE CHINO, CA 91710

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ YVONNE CHANGE
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251729

FBN 20170007002
The following person is doing 

business as: SUMMIT CHRISTIAN 
CHURCH, [AND] CHURCH SUM-
MIT, [AND] AT THE SUMMIT, 
[AND] SCC, 9255 BASELINE RD 

RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, SUMMIT RIDGE CHURCH, 
11830 SEBASTIAN WAY STE 104 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RICHARD ALLEN 
SCHOON

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/14/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-

ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251730

FBN 20170007003
The following person is doing 

business as: HANYBRI ENTER-
PRISE, 15801 JAYPOST DR VIC-
TORVILLLE, CA 92394, MARCE-
LO O MACLI, 15801 JAYPOST DR 
VICTORVILLLE, CA 92394

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MARCELO O MACLI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/15/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251731

FBN 20170007008
The following person is doing 

business as: CALIFORNIA VAS-
CULAR ASSOCIATES, 7627 DAN-
BURY RD PHELAN, CA 92371, 
DANIEL RIOS, 7627 DANBURY 
RD PHELAN, CA 92371

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DANIEL RIOS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/15/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251732

FBN 20170007010
The following person is doing 

business as: BON’S WINE GLASS-
ES, ETC., 7276 CATALPA AVE 
HIGHLAND, CA 92346, BONNIE 
CALLEROS, 7276 CATALPA AVE 
HIGHLAND, CA 92346

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 3/1/2016

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ BONNIE CALLEROS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/15/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251733

FBN 20170007020
The following person is doing 

business as: CASTILLOS AUTO 
REPAIR, INC., 560 W. 1ST ST 
SUITE 6 RIALTO, CA 92376, CAS-
TILLOS AUTO REPAIR, INC., 560 
W. 1ST ST SUITE 6 RIALTO, CA 
92376

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ALFREDO CASTILLO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/15/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251734

FBN 20170007023
The following person is doing 

business as: UPLAND INDUS-
TRIAL HEALTH SERVICES INC, 
921 WEST FOOTHILL BLVD #2 
UPLAND, CA 91786, UPLAND IN-
DUSTRIAL HEALTH SERVICES 
INC, 921 WEST FOOTHILL BLVD 
#2 UPLAND, CA 91786

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/01/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MARTHA GALVEZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/15/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251735

FBN 20170007040
The following person is do-

ing business as: LITTLE GREEN 
HOUSE FLORIST, 559 BONANZA 
TRAIL BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 
92315, SUSAN F BARNES, RUS-
SELL C BARNES, 559 BONANZA 
TRAIL BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 
92315

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 01/15/2014

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SUSAN F BARNES
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/16/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251736

FBN 20170007044
The following person is do-

ing business as: TRINKAUS 
LANDSCAPE, 5717 REAGAN DR 
FONTANA, CA 92336, BRYAN P 
TRINKAUS, 5717 REAGAN DR 
FONTANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ BRYAN P TRINKAUS

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/16/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251737

FBN 20170007045
The following person is doing 

business as: RISING TIE, 12223 
HIGHLAND AVE SUITE 

#106-444 RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739, MICHAEL 
D MORALES, 12223 HIGHLAND 
AVE SUITE #106-444 RANCHO 
CUCAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MICHAEL D MORALES
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/16/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251738

FBN 20170007055
The following person is doing 

business as: JHONNY TIRES, 1785 
N. STATE ST SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92405, JHONNY H PONCE 
SALAZAR, 1785 N. STATE ST SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92405

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JHONNY H PONCE SALA-
ZAR

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/16/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 251739

FBN 20170006757
The following person is doing 

business as: S & R MAKE READY 
CLEANING, 582 W VALLEY 
BLVD COLTON, CA 92324, RAY-
MAN D VALENZUELA, 1505 
NORTH GROVE STREET RED-
LANDS, CA 92374

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 

statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RAYMAN D VALENZUELA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007080
The following person is doing 

business as: AJ’S AUTO CENTER, 
15165 PALMDALE RD VICTOR-
VILLE, CA 92346, ETTARI EN-
TERPRISES, INC, 15165 PALM-
DALE RD VICTORVILLE, CA 
92346

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 12/10/2015

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ANTHONY ETTARI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007083
The following person is doing 

business as: SUPERIOR AIR CON-
DITIONING, 31449 OCEAN VIEW 
DR RUNNING SPRINGS, CA 
92382, SUPERIOR COMFORT PRO 
HEATING AND AIR CONDITION-
ING CORP, 11100 VALLEY BLVD 
STE 225 EL MONTE, CA 91731

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MELVIN MCKEWN HAR-
RELL

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007085
The following person is do-

ing business as: D C AUTO BODY 
REPAIR, 1364 CAMINO REAL 
STE 105 SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92408, JULIO C DEL CID, 2432 N 
MAGNOLIA AVE RIALTO, CA 
92377

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/19/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 

or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JULIO CESAR DEL CID
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007092
The following person is doing 

business as: NATURE’S WONDER, 
25239 COTTAGE AVE. LOMA 
LINDA, CA 92354, SANDRA L 
SHIRLEY, 25239 COTTAGE AVE. 
LOMA LINDA, CA 92354

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SANDRA L SHIRLEY
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007093
The following person is do-

ing business as: RASPADOS 
TETE, 1377 S LILAC AVE STE 
206 BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316, 
KARINA VAZQUEZ, 16853 
FONTLEE LN FONTANA, CA 
92335, [AND] MERARI VAZQUEZ, 
16853 FONTLEE LN FONTANA, 
CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ KARINA VAZQUEZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007094
The following person is doing 

business as: HISTAR, [AND] HI-
STAR RECORDS, [AND] HISTAR 
PAINTWORK,  10955 CACTUS 
AVE BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316, 
ADRIAN CAZARES, 10955 CAC-
TUS AVE BLOOMINGTON, CA 
92316

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A
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By signing, I declare that all 

information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ADRIAN CAZARES
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007095
The following person is do-

ing business as: FINE WOODS & 
THINX, 1739 ISABELLA WAY 

UPLAND, CA 91784, HEM-
MINGS HARDING, 1739 ISABEL-
LA WAY UPLAND, CA 91784

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ HEMMINGS HARDING
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007102
The following person is doing 

business as: MANUEL TRUCKING, 
16945 JOSHUA ST HESPERIA, CA 
92345, MANUEL MOSQUEDA 
LOPEZ, 16945 JOSHUA ST HESPE-
RIA, CA 92345

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MANUEL MOSQUEDA 
LOPEZ

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007105
The following person is doing 

business as: ESPERANZA RANCH 
MARKET, 1208 W 5TH ST SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92411, AMRIT 
P SINGH, 11660 CHURCH ST APT 
620 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 8/22/2005

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ AMRIT PAZ SINGH
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007115
The following person is do-

ing business as: DIJA’S HUMAN 
HAIR, 9950 FOOTHILL BLVD 
SUITE J RANCHO CUCAMON-
GA, CA 91730, KHADIJA YEZH-
NIKOVSKY, 9950 FOOTHILL 
BLVD SUITE J RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 1/03/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ KHADIJA YEZH-
NIKOVSKY

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007122
The following person is doing 

business as: O&M SERVICES, 11191 
DELAWARE ST. RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91701, OCTAVIO 
SALGADO, 11191 DELAWARE 
ST. RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91701

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ OCTAVIO SALGADO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/19/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007142
The following person is doing 

business as: MONEY MIKE’S BAR-
BERSHOP, 3946 N. SIERRA WAY 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92405, 
MICHAEL A HARRIS, 3946 N. SI-
ERRA WAY SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92405

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 

transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MICHAEL A HARRIS
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/20/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007152
The following person is do-

ing business as: LIBERTY HOME 
INSPECTORS, 14374 LONESOME 
DOVE CT HESPERIA, CA 92344, 
MICHAEL P RAUMA, 14374 
LONESOME DOVE CT HESPE-
RIA, CA 92344

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MICHAEL P RAUMA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/20/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007166
The following person is doing 

business as: J&E FACILITIES RE-
PAIRS, 6106 FIRESTONE DRIVE 
FONTANA, CA 92336, JOSE E VA-
LENCIA, 6106 FIRESTONE DRIVE 
FONTANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOSE E VALENCIA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/20/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007168
The following person is do-

ing business as: DREAM ALLI-
ANT ENTERTAINMENT, [AND] 
DREAM ALLIANT CREATIVE 
ENTERTAINMENT, 29021 LAKE 
RIDGE LN HIGHLAND, CA 92346, 
KEVIN A BRUNSON, 29021 LAKE 

RIDGE LN HIGHLAND, CA 92346
This business is conducted by 

an: INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to 

transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ KEVIN A BRUNSON
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/20/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007187
The following person is doing 

business as: 49ER TRUCKING, 6637 
OAK HILLS RD OAK HILLS, CA 
92344, DALJIT S BRAR, 6637 OAK 
HILLS RD OAK HILLS, CA 92344

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ 
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007190
The following person is doing 

business as: VERVIC SOLUTIONS, 
629 W. MCKINLEY ST RIALTO, 
CA 92376, VICTOR J MARCHEN, 
629 W. MCKINLEY ST RIALTO, 
CA 92376, [AND] VERONICA J 
MARCHEN, 629 W. MCKINLEY 
ST RIALTO, CA 92376

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/21/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ VICTOR J MARCHEN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007195
The following person is doing 

business as: JN SERVICES, 927 N. L 
ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411, 
JOHN H NGUYEN, 927 N. L ST 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

This business is conducted by 

an: INDIVIDUAL.
The registrant commenced to 

transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOHN H NGUYEN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007210
The following person is doing 

business as: THE MAKEUP EVO-
LUTION, 119 E FOOTHILL BLVD. 
SUITE B RIALTO, CA 92376, VAL-
ERIE A DELGADO,  119 E FOOT-
HILL BLVD. SUITE B RIALTO, CA 
92376, 

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ VALERIE A DELGADO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007225
The following person is doing 

business as: AIRLEAS MOBILE 
MASSAGE, 251 CAJON ST SUITE 
A REDLANDS, CA 92373, STE-
FAN M GEPHART, 251 CAJON ST 
SUITE A REDLANDS, CA 92373

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ STEFAN M GEPHART
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007231
The following person is doing 

business as: RUIZ LANDSCAPING 
& IRRIGATION, 740 POINSETTIA 
WAY PERRIS, CA 92571, ALEJAN-
DRO M RUIZ, 740 POINSETTIA 
WAY PERRIS, CA 92571

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ALEJANDRO M RUIZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007249
The following person is doing 

business as: APEX WASTE SER-
VICES, 22421 BARTON RD #522 
GRAND TERRRACE, CA 92313, 
ANTHONY O UWAKWE, 22775 
LARK ST GRAND TERRACE, CA 
92313

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ANTHONY O UWAKWE
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/21/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007255
The following person is doing 

business as: ON TIME CONSTRUC-
TION, 2282 N SMOKETREE AVE 
RIALTO, CA 92377, GERMAN B 
IBARRA, 2282 N SMOKETREE 
AVE RIALTO, CA 92377

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 1/01/2016

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ GERMAN B IBARRA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007261
The following person is doing 

business as: CASTLEKEEP, 965 
N. 2ND AVE UPLAND, CA 91786, 
LARRY E TRAUGHBER, 2351 
SUNFIELD WAY UPLAND, CA 
91784

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/22/2012

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LARRY E TRAUGHBER
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007262
The following person is doing 

business as: RICHARD’S TRUCK-
ING, 15739 PECAN LN FONTANA, 
CA 92337, JOHNNY R GONZA-
LES, 15739 PECAN LN FONTANA, 
CA 92337

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOHNNY R GONZALES
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007275
The following person is doing 

business as: H & R REALTY, 245 
N RIVERSIDE AVE. RIALTO, CA 
92376, RODOLFO E PADILLA, 
26684 AMHERST CT LOMA LIN-
DA, CA 92354, [AND] HAYDEE 
PADILLA, 26684 AMHERST CT 
LOMA LINDA, CA 92354

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 8/06/2007

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RODOLFO E PADILLA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007278
The following person is doing 

business as: EL COWBOY MEAT 
MARKET, 658 NORTH MOUNT 
VERNON AVE SAN BERNARDI-
NO, CA 92411, PROSESO DEL-
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GADO, 658 NORTH MOUNT VER-
NON AVE SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92411

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 3/01/1998

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ PROSESO DELGADO
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007301
The following person is doing 

business as: SAMI AUTO TRANS-
PORT, 8254 ARROWHEAD LAKE 
RD HESPERIA, CA 92345, AR-
MANDO RUBIO SAGRERO, 8254 
ARROWHEAD LAKE RD HESPE-
RIA, CA 92345

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ARMANDO RUBIO 
SAGRERO

Statement filed with the 
County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007302
The following person is do-

ing business as: PSW LOGISTICS 
SERVICES, 12750 SILVER SPUR 
WAY VICTORVILLE, CA 92392, 
VICTORIA C WALLER, 12750 SIL-
VER SPUR WAY VICTORVILLE, 
CA 92392

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ VICTORIA C WALLER
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007307
The following person is do-

ing business as: BOUYE FAMILY 
FARMS, 29221 SAN TIMOTEO 
CANYON RD REDLANDS, CA 
92373, ASHLEY V FIGGINS, 
1298 GARNET ST MENTONE, 
CA 92359,  [AND] BRANDON W 
BUOYE, 1298 GARNET ST MEN-
TONE, CA 92359

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ASHLEY V FIGGINS
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/22/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007311
The following person is doing 

business as: HYDROLUX HYDRO-
PONICS OUTLET INC, 9252 HYS-
SOP DR RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91730, TRULY INTERNATION-
AL TRADING .,LTD, 9252 HYS-
SOP DR RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91730, 

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHI ZAI
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/23/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007313
The following person is do-

ing business as: HYDROLUX INC, 
9252 HYSSOP DR RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91730, TRULY 
INTERNATIONAL TRADING CO., 
LTD, 9252 HYSSOP DR RANCHO 
CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHI ZAI
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/23/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 

rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007337
The following person is doing 

business as: PHASE 29 PRODUC-
TIONS, 14551 MARQUETTE AVE 
CHINO, CA 91710, DENNIS LIU, 
14551 MARQUETTE AVE CHINO, 
CA 91710

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DENNIS LIU
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/23/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007343
The following person is do-

ing business as: PALLET MAS-
TERS, 13831 SANTA ANA AVE 
FONTANA, CA 92337, PREMIUM 
WOOD STAKES, INC., 13831 
SANTA ANA AVE FONTANA, CA 
92337

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 03/24/2006

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JUAN J LARIOS
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/23/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170007345
The following person is doing 

business as: OYEJIDE SUARAU 
OYENPEMI, 800 E WASHING-
TON ST APT 740 COLTON, CA 
92324, OYEJIDE S OYENPEMI, 
800 E WASHINGTON ST APT 740 
COLTON, CA 92324

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ OYEJIDE S OYENPEMI
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/23/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 

statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 6/30, 7/7, 7/14, 7/21, 
2017. 2617

FBN 20170006925
The following person is doing 

business as: Y.U.M.I. PIES [and] 
Y.U.M.I. FOODS   [and]  Y.U.M.I.  
[and]  YES U MADE IT  17693 PAS-
SIONFLOWER LANE SAN BER-
NARDINO, CA  92407   BARBARA 
HARRIS 17693 PASSIONFLOWER 
LANE SAN BERNARDINO, CA  
92407 [and] ELAINE LEE 17693 
PASSIONFLOWER LANE SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA  92407

This business is conducted by a: 
GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ Barbara Harris 
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/13/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/07,  7/14, 7/21 & 
7/28,  2017

  

FBN 20170007364
The following person is doing 

business as: DREAM FASHION’S, 
2680 POMONA AVE SUITE E 
POMONA, CA 91768, EILEEN 
ROCHA, 2707 LYNDALE AVE PO-
MONA, CA 91768

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ EILEEN ROCHA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271701

FBN 20170007365
The following person is doing 

business as: FERNANDEZ BODY 
FENDER, 15151 BOYLE AVE 
SPACE 9 FONTANA, CA 92337, 
EMMANUEL FERNANDEZ, 1492 
N WILLOW AVE #3 RIALTO, CA 
92376

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 3/15/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ EMMANUEL FERNANDEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271702

FBN 20170007370
The following person is do-

ing business as: LIL MAMAT EX-
PRESS TRANSPORT, 14671 GRAY 
ST ADELANTO, CA 92301, JOHN 
B HERNANDEZ, 14671 GRAY ST 
ADELANTO, CA 92301

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOHN B HERNANDEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271703

FBN 20170007382
The following person is doing 

business as: CARRANZA VINYL 
FENCE, 1624 W. RIALTO AVE #115 
FONTANA, CA 92335, RAMON 
CARRANZA JR, 1624 W. RIALTO 
AVE #115 FONTANA, CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ RAMON CARRANZA JR
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271704

FBN 20170007383
The following person is doing 

business as: EL COWBOY MEAT 
MARKET, 658 NORTH MOUNT 
VERNON AVE SAN BERNARDI-
NO, CA 92411, PROCESO DEL-
GADO MARTINEZ, 658 NORTH 
MOUNT VERNON AVE SAN BER-
NARDINO, CA 92411

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 3/01/1998

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ PROCESO DELGADO 

MARTINEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271705

FBN 20170007388
The following person is do-

ing business as: LOMA LINDA 
PLUMBING, [AND] SAN BER-
NARDINO PLUMBING, 24797 
REDLANDS BLVD LOMA LINDA, 
CA 92354, FRANKLIN A LEE, 2415 
CEDAR ST SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92404

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ FRANKLIN A LEE
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271706

FBN 20170007390
The following person is do-

ing business as: BLACK SHEEP 
CONSTRUCTION, 701 SOUTH K 
STREET SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92410, ARMANDO SANCHEZ, 
701 SOUTH K STREET SAN BER-
NARDINO, CA 92410

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ARMANDO SANCHEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271707

FBN 20170007391
The following person is doing 

business as: GOLD MOUNTAIN 
REAL ESTATE, 1365 W. FOOT-
HILL BLVD. SUITE 3 UPLAND, 
CA 91786, MERIDIAN CAPITAL 
REAL ESTATE, 1365 W. FOOT-
HILL BLVD. SUITE 3 UPLAND, 
CA 91786

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 06/19/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-

clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ BRYAN BRADSHAW
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271708

FBN 20170007395
The following person is doing 

business as: EGGHEAD BBQ, 1306 
MONTE VISTA AV #4 UPLAND, 
CA 91786, SHAD STILKEY, 310 N 
INDIAN HILL BLVD #115 CLARE-
MONT, CA 91711, [AND] KELLY 
STILKEY, 310 N INDIAN HILL 
BLVD #115 CLAREMONT, CA 
91711

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 03/20/2012

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHAD STILKEY
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/26/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271709

FBN 20170007416
The following person is doing 

business as: KITTEN’S PLACE, 
9814 CENTRAL AVE MONT-
CLAIR, CA 91763, KITTEN’S 
PLACE LLC, 9814 CENTRAL AVE 
MONTCLAIR, CA 91763

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DELONZA JEME SYLVES-
TER

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/27/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271710

FBN 20170007424
The following person is doing 

business as: LET’Z SOCIAL, 674 
W. 41ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92407, DESMOND Q DAVIS, 674 
W. 41ST SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92407

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
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transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DESMOND Q DAVIS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/27/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271711

FBN 20170007433
The following person is do-

ing business as: 7Z FASHION, 536 
GOLDEN WEST DRIVE RED-
LANDS, CA 92373, ZOHREH 
BARATI, 536 GOLDEN WEST 
DRIVE REDLANDS, CA 92373

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 11/01/2011

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ZOHREH BARATI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/27/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271712

FBN 20170007437
The following person is doing 

business as: TIGER EYE CAITAL, 
[AND] THE FLAMINGO CORP, 
11400 4TH ST SUITE #1011/2 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, OHLONE TRIBE OF CAR-
MEL FIRST SETTLERS OF CHINO 
VALLEY, CA, INC., 11400 4TH ST 

RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DAVID VARGAS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/27/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271713

FBN 20170007445
The following person is doing 

business as: JOURNEY LOGIS-
TICS, [AND] JOURNEY INVEST-
MENTS, 14076 YORKTOWN 
COURT FONTANA, CA 92336, 

JOURNEY 2 LOGISTICS, LLC, 
14076 YORKTOWN COURT FON-
TANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ TOMMY E SHIELDS JR
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/27/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271714

FBN 20170007455
The following person is doing 

business as: EXCEL TRANSER-
VICE NORTH AMERICA LLC, 
5498 W MISSION BLVD SUITE 
A ONTARIO, CA 91762, EXCEL 
TRANSERVICE NORTH AMERI-
CA LLC, 7041 LUCERO DR FON-
TANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ CLEMENCIA FONSECA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271715

FBN 20170007457
The following person is do-

ing business as: RANCHO ELITE 
BASKETBALL PROGRAM, 9836 
FOOTHILL BLVD. #6111 RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730, 
SABRINA L RIVERA, 9836 FOOT-
HILL BLVD. #6111 RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SABRINA L RIVERA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 

2017. 271716

FBN 20170007466
The following person is doing 

business as: POINTED TOES, 330 
SIXTH ST STE #116 REDLANDS, 
CA 92374, GEORGIA M DARWIN, 
330 SIXTH ST STE #116 RED-
LANDS, CA 92374

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ GEORGIA M DARWIN
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271717

FBN 20170007499
The following person is doing 

business as: K & B TRANSPORTA-
TION, [AND] 3-D STEEL SERVIC-
ES, 13781 BREEDERS CUP DRIVE 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91739, KEN J DUIMSTRA, 13781 
BREEDERS CUP DRIVE RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739, 
[AND] BREE N DUIMSTRA, 13781 
BREEDERS CUP DRIVE RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ KEN J DUIMSTRA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271718

FBN 20170007502
The following person is doing 

business as: CROWN CONSTRUC-
TION ENGINEERING, 33044 
BRANSON PLACE YUCAIPA, 
CA 92399, GABRIEL M NAJERA, 
33044 BRANSON PLACE YUCAI-
PA, CA 92399

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 05/01/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ GABRIEL M NAJERA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 

the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271719

FBN 20170007518
The following person is doing 

business as: WOLF-PACK COL-
LEGE OF MARTIAL ARTS, 1245 E 
LYNWOOD DR SAN BERNARDI-
NO, CA 92404, CHRISTOPHER 
L WOLF, 800 NPORTH RD SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92404

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ CHRISTOPHER L WOLF
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271720

FBN 20170007521
The following person is doing 

business as: AUCTION TIME PRE 
SALE, 675 E BASELINE ST SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92410, JOSE L 
ANGULO, 6326 KNOX AVE FON-
TANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOSE L ANGULO
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271721

FBN 20170007523
The following person is doing 

business as: EDDIE’S TESTING & 
REPAIR, 2664 AKRON ST. SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92407, EDGAR 
R DAVALOS, 2664 AKRON ST. 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92407

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ EDGAR R DAVALOS
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 

before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271722

FBN 20170007525
The following person is doing 

business as: A’S BARBER SHOP, 
9755 ARROW ROUTE, SUITE E. 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, A’S BARBER SHOP, 9755 
ARROW ROUTE, SUITE E. RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ EVELIN ANAYA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/28/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271723

FBN 20170007540
The following person is doing 

business as: ANGELS MISSION 
MINISTRY, 10244 ARROW RTE 
151 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, CYNTHIA WILLIAMS, 
10244 ARROW RTE 151 RANCHO 
CUCAMONGA, CA 91730, [AND] 
VANESSA WILLIAMS, 10244 
ARROW RTE 151 RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ CYNTHIA WILLIAMS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271724

FBN 20170007541
The following person is doing 

business as: JOHN KIRSCH POOL 
SERVICE & REPAIR, 12192 15TH 
ST YUCAIPA, CA 92399, JOHN C 
KIRSCH, 12192 15TH ST, YUCAI-
PA, CA 92399

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOHN C KIRSCH
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 

statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271725

FBN 20170007548
The following person is doing 

business as: EXPRESS REGISTRA-
TION RENEWAL, 19086 VALLEY 
BLVD SUITE D BLOOMINGTON, 
CA 92316, EXTRA MILE DELIV-
ERY , INC.2012 UNION AVE, 
FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A 

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOSE L MONZON
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271726

FBN 20170007554
The following person is do-

ing business as: CALIFUZE 
CATERING,[AND] CALIFUZE, 
3035 VENEZIA TERRACE CHINO 
HILLS, CA 91709, FREDERICK I 
SEVILLA, 3035 VENEZIA TER-
RACE CHINO HILLS, CA 91709

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 01/01/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ FREDERICK I SEVILLA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271727

FBN 20170007561
The following person is doing 

business as: COAST PERSONNEL 
SERVICES, 1374 W FOOTHILL 
BLVD SUITE B1 RIALTO, CA 
92376, TOTAL PRODUCTIVE 
STAFFING, 2295 DE LA CRUZ 
BLVD SANTA CLARA, CA 95050

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ERIC ANGE BOWMAN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271728

FBN 20170007566
The following person is doing 

business as: BIG CHARLIE’S AP-
PLIANCES, [AND] SAM’S AP-
PLIANCE WAREHOUSE, 288 W 
HIGHLAND AVE UNIT A SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92405, GRANT 
AND CHARLES, INC, 8071 BOLSA 
AVE #B MIDWAY CITY, CA 92655

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ QUAN L NGUYEN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271729

FBN 20170007568
The following person is doing 

business as: CA SMOG CHECK, 871 
N MT VERNON AVE 

SAN BERNARDINO, CA 
92411, ART GUZMAN, 196 N MT 
VERNON AVE, SAN BERNARDI-
NO, CA 92410

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ART GUZMAN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271730

FBN 20170007571
The following person is doing 

business as: TIGER EYE, [AND] 
THE FLAMINGO CORP, 11400 
4TH ST SUITE #101 1/2 RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730, 
OHLONE TRIBE OF CARMEL 
FIRST SETTLERS OF CHINO 
VALLEY, CA, INC., 11400 4TH 
ST RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DAVID VARGAS
Statement filed with the County 
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Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271731

FBN 20170007577
The following person is do-

ing business as: HITCHIN POST 
MARKET, 2651 RECHE CANYON 
ROAD COLTON, CA 92324, D & 
B BROTHERS, INC., 2651 RECHE 
CANYON RD COLTON, CA 92324

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ZIAD DANDOUCH
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271732

FBN 20170007578
The following person is do-

ing business as: YANG NOODLE 
HOUSE, 1374 W. FOOTHILL BLVD 
#C RIALTO, CA 92376, LINDA 
SOU, 14618 WESTFIELD AVE 
CHINO, CA 91710

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LINDA SOU
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 6/29/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271733

FBN 20170007598
The following person is do-

ing business as: KEAH INTER-
NATIONAL, 5535 ROCK CREEK 
ROAD RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91739, KIT CHUI, 5535 ROCK 
CREEK ROAD RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739 [AND] 
SHUKYEE F CHUI, 5535 ROCK 
CREEK ROAD RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 

upon filing. 
s/ SHUKYEE CHUI
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271734

FBN 20170007600
The following person is doing 

business as: A & S FLEET WASH, 
9680 CHANTRY AVE FONTANA, 
CA 92335, MELISSA L YANEZ, 
9680 CHANTRY AVE FONTANA, 
CA 92335

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MELISSA L YANEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271735

FBN 20170007603
The following person is do-

ing business as: MOUNTAIN TOP 
MANAGEMENT, 30889 ALL-
VIEW DR. RUNNING SPRINGS, 
CA 92382, JASON A COUCH, 
30889 ALLVIEW DR. RUNNING 
SPRINGS, CA 92382

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 06/29/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JASON A COUCH
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271736

FBN 20170007609
The following person is doing 

business as: BLUE DOOR, INC., 
[AND] BLUE DOOR INSURANCE 
SERVICES, [AND] BLUE DOOR 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURAL-
IZATION, [AND] BLUE DOOR 
TAXES, 1913 W. GILBERT ST SAN 
BERNARDINO, CA 92411, BLUE 
DOOR, INC, 1913 W. GILBERT ST 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92411

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 

and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ WENDY RODRIGUEZ
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271737

FBN 20170007618
The following person is do-

ing business as: SEVILLA SOUND 
SERVICES, 27809 ALPEN DR 
LAKE ARROWHEAD, CA 92352, 
NICHOLAS L SEVILLA,  27809 
ALPEN DR LAKE ARROWHEAD, 
CA 92352

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 08/05/2010

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ NICHOLAS L SEVILLA
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271738

FBN 20170007623
The following person is do-

ing business as: RE/MAX TIME, 
10535 FOOTHILL BLVD STE #100 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, HOUSEKEY REAL ESTATE 
CORP, 10535 FOOTHILL BLVD 
STE #100 RANCHO CUCAMON-
GA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 06/22/2012

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ELVIS ORTIZ-WAYLAND
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271739

FBN 20170007625
The following person is doing 

business as: SLEEPY HALLOW, 
240333 LAKE DRIVE CREST-
LINE, CA 92325, SUTHAR ONE, 
LLC, 13689 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 
CORONA, CA 92879

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ MIKE SUTHAR
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271740

FBN 20170007626
The following person is do-

ing business as: THE YUMM 
YUMM TRUCK,  [AND] SMOKEM 
HAPPY BBQ, 6679 STAR DUNE 
AVE TWENTYNINE PALMS, CA 
92277 SHARA L MARRON, 6679 
STAR DUNE AVE TWENTYNINE 
PALMS, CA 92277

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHARA L MARRON
Statement filed with the 

County Clerk of San Bernardino on 
6/30/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 271741

FBN 20170007656
The following person is do-

ing business as: TECH NEW 
LOGICA, 14372 POINTER LOOP 
EASTVALE, CA 92880, FEBIAN 
BAHARI, 14372 POINTER LOOP 
EASTVALE, CA 92880, [AND] 
ANTON KHOMENKO, 14372 
POINTER LOOP EASTVALE, CA 
92880, [AND] OLEKSII KARPEN-
KO, 14372 POINTER LOOP EAST-
VALE, CA 92880

This business is conducted by 
an: GENERAL PARTNERSHIP.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ FEBIAN BAHARI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/03/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281701

FBN 20170007664
The following person is doing 

business as: SMALL TALK COM-
MUNICATIONS, 1373 N. TOPSAIL 
COLTON, CA 92324, LILLIAN R 
WISEGARVER, 1373 N. TOPSAIL 
COLTON, CA 92324

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ LILLIAN R WISEGARVER
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/03/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281702

FBN 20170007675
The following person is doing 

business as: COLD CONES, 1214 
EAST 6TH STREET ONTARIO, 
CA 91764, JULIANNA T SMITH, 
8264 KLUSMAN AVE RANCHO 
CUCAMONGA, CA 91730, [AND] 
KEVIN H ALLEN, 8264 KLUS-
MAN AVE RANCHO CUCAMON-
GA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JULIANNA T SMITH
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/03/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281703

FBN 20170007685
The following person is do-

ing business as: COLD CONES 
SHAVED ICE & ICE CREAM, 1214 
EAST 6TH STREET ONTARIO, 
CA 91764, JULIANNA T SMITH, 
8264 KLUSMAN AVE RANCHO 
CUCAMONGA, CA 91730, [AND] 
KEVIN H ALLEN, 8264 KLUS-
MAN AVE RANCHO CUCAMON-
GA, CA 91730

This business is conducted by 
an: MARRIED COUPLE.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JULIANNA T SMITH
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/03/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 

business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281704

FBN 20170007700
The following person is doing 

business as: JZ AUTO SALES, 2424 
E. 3RD ST SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92346, JIMMY ZAMAN, 7383 
OLIVE TREE LN HIGHLAND, CA 
92346

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JIMMY ZAMAN
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/05/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281705

FBN 20170007706
The following person is doing 

business as: ADEGOKE MICHEAL 
ADENIJI, 2300 FREMONTIA DR 
UNIT 206 SAN BERNARDINO, 
CA 92404, ADEGOKE M ADENIJI, 
2300 FREMONTIA DR UNIT 206 
SAN BERNARDINO, CA 92404

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ADEGOKE M ADENIJI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/05/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281706

FBN 20170007723
The following person is doing 

business as: FLO ETHEREUM, 6920 
VICTORIA AVE., APT 13 HIGH-
LAND, CA 92346, ELLEN H GAS-
OLOGA, 6920 VICTORIA AVE., 
APT 13 HIGHLAND, CA 92346

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ELLEN H GASOLOGA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/05/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 

the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281707

FBN 20170007758
The following person is doing 

business as: FLORES CAFFE, 1290 
N. MT VERNON AVE COLTON, 
CA 92324, ROSA E FRANCO, 1290 
N. MT VERNON AVE COLTON, 
CA 92324

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ROSA E FRANCO
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281708

FBN 20170007771
The following person is doing 

business as: CORPORATE MINOR-
ITY, 7197 BIRCH TREE PL FON-
TANA, CA 92336, JOESANDRA 
ODUNZE, 7197 BIRCH TREE PL 
FONTANA, CA 92336

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JOESANDRA ODUNZE
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281709

ABANDONMENT OF USE OF 
FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

The registered FBN No. 
20170007773 was filed in San Ber-
nardino County on   07/06/2017. The 
following entity has abandoned the 
business name of:  BELLADONNA 
CLOTHING COMPANY, 620 PINE 
KNOT AVE. BIG BEAR LAKE, 
CA 92315, ROBIN A GEHRKE, 145 
HIGHLAND LN SUGARLOAF, CA 
92386

BY SIGNING BELOW, I DE-
CLARE THAT ALL INFORMA-
TION IN THIS  STATEMENT IS 
TRUE AND CORRECT.  A regis-
trant who declares as true informa-
tion, which he or she knows to be 
false, is guilty of a crime. (B&P Code 
17913).  I am also aware that all in-
formation on this statement becomes 
public record upon filing.

s/ ROBIN A GEHRKE
This business was conducted by: 

INDIVIDUAL
Related FBN No. 20150010326  

was filed in San Bernardino County 
on 09/15/2015

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017.   281710

FBN 20170007774
The following person is do-

ing business as: BELLADONNA 
CLOTHING COMPANY, 620 PINE 
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KNOT AVE. BIG BEAR LAKE, CA 
92315, SHANNON M ROBERTS, 
620 PINE KNOT AVE. BIG BEAR 
LAKE, CA 92315

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 06/20/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ SHANNON M ROBERTS
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281711

FBN 20170007781
The following person is doing 

business as: CLUCK-N-POLLO, 
7190 DAYCREEK BLVD SUITE 
220 RANCHO CUCAMONGA, CA 
91730, CELIA D MERCADO, 7116 
PASTURE COURT RANCHO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ CELIA D MERCADO

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281712

FBN 20170007789
The following person is doing 

business as: STROKES ON KAN-
VAS, 12532 MELODY DRIVE RA-
NHCO CUCAMONGA, CA 91739, 
STEPHEN B COOPER, 12532 
MELODY DRIVE RANHCO CU-
CAMONGA, CA 91739

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ STEPHEN B COOPER
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 

2017. 281713

FBN 20170007795
The following person is doing 

business as: VICTORIOUS CAR-
RIER LLC, 14115 ANACAPA RD 
VICTORVILLE, CA 92392, VIC-
TORIOUS CARRIER LLC, 14115 
ANACAPA RD VICTORVILLE, 
CA 92392

This business is conducted by 
an: LIMITED LIABILITY COM-
PANY.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DANIEL DE JESES LEIVA 
AMAYA

Statement filed with the County 
Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/06/2017

I hereby certify that this copy is 
a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281714

FBN 20170007800
The following person is doing 

business as: ALONSOS PLUMB-
ING, 18685 HAWTHORNE AVE 
BLOOMINGTON, CA 92316, FA-
BIOLA CORTEZ, 18685 HAW-
THORNE AVE BLOOMINGTON, 
CA 92316

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 

and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ FABIOLA CORTEZ
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281715

FBN 20170007806
The following person is doing 

business as: CIRCLE G FOOD AND 
FUEL MART, 1155 N. GROVE AVE 
ONTARIO, CA 91764, CIRCLE G 
FOOD AND FUEL INC., 1155 N. 
GROVE AVE ONTARIO, CA 91764

This business is conducted by 
an: CORPORATION.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ PARAMJIT SINGH SOHI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 

the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281716

FBN 20170007810
The following person is do-

ing business as: DC DESIGNS 
CREATIONS, 10143 PALO ALTO 
STREET RANCHO CUCAMONGA, 
CA 91730, DENISE M CUNDARI, 
10143 PALO ALTO STREET RAN-
CHO CUCAMONGA, CA 91730 

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 2/1/2017

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ DENISE M CUNDARI
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281717

FBN 20170007811
The following person is do-

ing business as: TREE OF LIFE 
HOMEMADE BATH & BODY, 622 
W. BERKELEY CT. ONTARIO, CA 
91762, ASHLEY K KIBLER, 622 W. 
BERKELEY CT. ONTARIO, CA 
91762, [AND] ASHLEY LASATER, 
4114 TENANGO RD CLARE-
MONT, CA 91711

This business is conducted by 
an: COPARTNERS.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ ASHLEY K KIBLER
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281718

FBN 20170007814
The following person is doing 

business as: SABOR A MEXICO, 
9773 SIERRA AVE. SUITE G-1 
FONTANA, CA 92335, JAVIER 
VALENCIA, 656 N EUCALYPTUS 
AVE RIALTO, CA 92376

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: 6/05/2009

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ JAVIER VALENCIA
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-

Public NoticesPublic NoticesPublic NoticesPublic NoticesPublic NoticesPublic Notices Public Notices

marching through all of 
the evidence that was 
stipulated to. “Maybe 
we should have brought 
more [to the direct atten-
tion of the jury through 
testimony],” she said. 
She then expounded on 
how the exhibits in the 
case “show a secret flow 
of money.” The consid-
eration that Postmus, 
Erwin and Kirk formed 
the political action com-
mittees into which the 
$100,000 contributions 
were deposited after the 
settlement was made and 
that the San Bernardino 
County Young Repub-
licans PAC preexisted 
the settlement did not 
exonerate Biane, she 
said. Rather, she said, 
the creation of San Ber-
nardino County Young 
Republicans in October 

2004 coincided with 
Biane’s stepped up ef-
fort to push the county 
toward a settlement of 
the lawsuit. After Brown 
had created the PAC, she 
said, it was the Colonies 
Partners that initially 
endowed it with money, 
which she said was laun-
dered through SEBA, 
the Safety Employees 
Benefit Association, the 
sheriff’s deputies union, 
of which Erwin had been 
the president and was 
later the executive direc-
tor. The Colonies Part-
ners donated the money 
to SEBA, she said, and 
then Erwin diverted the 
money to the San Ber-
nardino County Young 
Republicans.

“This was a conspira-
cy case all along,” Man-
del said. “Mr. Postmus 
never had an innocent in-
tent. They all had a cor-
rupt intent. In 2004 and 
2005 all three of the pub-
lic personalities involved 
[Postmus, Biane and 
Kirk] understood that 
they needed three votes 
to get it [the settlement] 
done.  There were secret 
contributions during the 
beginning in that time 

frame. The case for brib-
ery against Paul Biane 
is different but equally 
strong as the case against 
Bill Postmus.”

Mandel said that as 
time progressed and the 
public became more and 
more convinced that the 
demands the Colonies 
Partners were making 
were unrealistic, “Mr. 
Biane got scared” and 
grew less and less will-
ing to be publicly seen 
as supporting the settle-
ment. “Things changed,” 
Mandel said. It was at 
that point that the extor-
tion element of the case 
manifested, she said, 
with Burum seeking 
the result he wanted – a 
settlement of the lawsuit 
– through blackmail as 
well as bribery.

Proof of the con-
spiracy exists in that 
“Mr. Burum was fun-
neling secret payments” 
to Postmus and Biane 
through donations he or 
the Colonies Partners 
were making to SEBA, 
which in turn was then 
making contributions to 
Postmus and Biane and 
their various commit-
tees, while at the same 

time Burum was public-
ly maintaining, Mandel 
said, “’I am not going to 
pay you until this [litiga-
tion] is over.’ It is here in 
the document and here in 
the testimony. That part 
does not even depend on 
the compromised testi-
mony [from Adam Ale-
man].” 

Mandel said, “Matt 
Brown and a number of 
witnesses talked about 
that, and how Jeff Bu-
rum would make con-
tributions to SEBA so it 
would look like it was 
coming from the sher-
iff’s deputies’ union.”

The evidence pre-
sented at trial demands 
that the questions raised 
be decided by the juries, 
Mandel said. 

“The question for 
the jury is whether the 
reason they did those 
acts was because of the 
bribes,” Mandel said, “ 
and whether the activi-
ties of Mr. Postmus and 
Biane to get this settle-
ment done was done 
with the understanding 
that they were going to 
get that money after.”

She rejected the de-
fense premise that the 

concepts of extortion and 
bribery were incompat-
ible. She said the defense 
attorneys were saying 
that because  “threats 
were used that means 
the promise to pay was 
no longer in effect.” She 
countered this, insisting, 
“The promise to pay was 
always there.” She said 
both Postmus and Bi-
ane were given a choice 
by Burum and Erwin: 
vote for the settlement 
and take the reward they 
were  being offered or 
have their political ca-
reers ruined. 

“As to the implica-
tion of the inconsistency 
about the idea that Mr. 
Postmus could be influ-
enced by threats but have 
a corrupt intent himself,” 
Mandel cited the princi-
ple employed by South 
American drug cartels in 
compromising public of-
ficials and law enforce-
ment officers, an offer 
that cannot be refused: 
"plata o plomo," i.e., sil-
ver or lead, take your 
pick, coins in your pock-
et or lead bullets in the 
head. Thus, Mandel said, 
both Postmus and Biane 
acceded to the extortion 

and bribery, voting in fa-
vor of the settlement and 
taking the bribes in the 
form of the political ac-
tion committee contribu-
tions afterward. 

Mandel said attempts 
to assert that Biane truly 
believed that the $102 
million settlement was 
justified did not hold up. 
He was well versed in 
the representations of the 
county’s attorneys that 
the county settling with 
the Colonies Partners on 
the terms the Colonies 
Partners were demand-
ing would compromise 
the county’s position vis-
à-vis recovering from the 
other parties involved – 
the City of Upland, Cal-
Trans, and the county’s 
regional transportation 
agency known as San-
BAG – those entities’ 
share of any conceiv-
able liability they had 
for the creation of the 
circumstance that was at 
issue in the litigation be-
tween the county and the 
Colonies Partners. She 
said that Biane was well 
aware of “ironclad” legal 
arguments the county 

Continued on Page  17

nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy
Notice-This fictitious name 

statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 
2017. 281719

FBN 20170007829
The following person is doing 

business as: STEVE’S MOBILE DE-
TAILING, 10578 OLEANDER AVE 
FONTANA, CA 92337, STEVE C 
CERVANTES, 10578 OLEANDER 
AVE FONTANA, CA 92337

This business is conducted by 
an: INDIVIDUAL.

The registrant commenced to 
transact business under the fictitious 
business name or names listed above 
on: N/A

By signing, I declare that all 
information in this statement is true 
and correct. A registrant who de-
clares as true information which he 
or she knows to be false is guilty of 
a crime (B&P Code 179130. I am also 
aware that all information on this 
statement becomes Public Record 
upon filing. 

s/ STEVE C CERVANTES
Statement filed with the County 

Clerk of San Bernardino on 7/07/2017
I hereby certify that this copy is 

a correct copy of the original state-
ment on file in my office San Ber-
nardino County Clerk By:/Deputy

Notice-This fictitious name 
statement expires five years from the 
date it was filed in the office of the 
county clerk. A new fictitious busi-
ness name statement must be filed 
before that time. The filing of this 
statement does not of itself authorize 
the use in this state of a fictitious 
business name in violation of the 
rights of another under federal, state, 
or common law (see Section 14400 et 
seq., Business and Professions Code). 

Published in the San Bernardino 
County Sentinel 7/14, 7/21, 7/28, 8/4, 

2017. 281720

As Judge Dis-
mantles Elements 
Of Colonies Case, 
Prosecutor Gives 
Comprehensive 
Overview Of 
Theory On Guilt    
from page 6  
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had to counter the Colo-
nies Partners’ legal as-
sertions that would have 
vastly limited the coun-
ty’s liability in any case. 
Biane was well aware 
of strong arguments the 
county could make that 
the Colonies Partners’ 
provable damages which 
would have been a liabil-
ity for all four entities 
– the county, Upland, 
CalTrans and SanBAG 
– were well below $50 
million, she said. And 
Mandel referenced writ-
ten communication from 
just prior to a meeting on 
March 25, 2005 involv-
ing Postmus, Biane, Bu-
rum, as well as  the other 
managing principal in 
the Colonies Partners, 
Dan Richards, former 
California State Sena-
tor Jim Brulte, who was 
working as a consultant 
for the Colonies Part-
ners, along with lawyers 
for both the county and 
the Colonies Partners. 
That communication 
consisted of an email 
from deputy county 
counsel Mitch Norton 
which demonstrated 
that Biane was primed 
with information that the 

county was in a superior 
legal and bargaining po-
sition as the result of a 
recent appellate court 
ruling that validated the 
existence of county’s 
flood control easements 
on the Colonies Part-
ners’ property. Yet at that 
meeting, Mandel said, 
Biane had acquiesced in 
Postmus barring the law-
yers from the room and 
then allowing Brulte to 
referee a bargaining ses-
sion between Postmus 
and Biane on the side of 
the county and Burum 
and Richards on the side 
of the Colonies Partners 
that derived a proposed 
$77.5 million settlement. 
That $77.5 million figure 
was some $50 million 
more than had been the 
county’s highest calcula-
tion of the total liability 
with regard to the issue 
prior to the appellate 
court decision that was 
favorable to the county, 
Mandel said. Subse-
quently, Biane, who was 
committed to not go-
ing any higher than the 
$77.5 million payout ar-
rived at during the tilted 
March 25, 2005 negotiat-
ing session, consented to 
increasing that by close 
to another $25 million, 
Mandel said, all of which 
demonstrated the degree 
to which Biane was ame-
nable to the will of Bu-
rum. 

Mandel offered an il-
lustration of the under-

standing and expectation 
that was in place between 
Burum and Biane with 
regard to a reward that 
would come Biane’s way 
following the settlement. 
On May 22, 2006, while 
Postmus was engaged in 
running for assessor, Bi-
ane loaned the Postmus 
campaign $100,000 from 
his own supervisorial 
electioneering fund. At 
that point, Postmus was 
in the throes of drug ad-
diction, Mandel pointed 
out, something that was 
not unknown to Biane. 
Still, Biane was will-
ing to vector money to 
Postmus’ electoral ef-
fort. “This was right af-
ter Postmus had bailed 
out of rehab,” Mandel 
said. “Bill Postmus can’t 
hold his life together, 
and Mr. Biane loans him 
$100,000.” 

This reflected, Man-
del said, Biane’s confi-
dence that Burum would 
come through with 
$100,000 in return for 
Biane’s vote in favor of 
the lawsuit settlement, 
and further illustrated 
that Postmus and Biane 
were intertwined in the 
conspiracy to effectuate 
that settlement. “I sub-
mit that Biane knew that 
Postmus would be able 
to pay him back,” Man-
del said. 

Furthermore, Man-
del said, Biane had sup-
ported Postmus when he 
had sought to intimidate 

then-county counsel Ron 
Reitz, the county’s high-
est ranking in-house 
lawyer, into supporting 
the settlement on the 
terms the Colonies Part-
ners were demanding 
by threatening to shut-
ter the office of county 
counsel and hire outside 
attorneys to handle the 
county’s legal work. 

Mandel referenced an 
invoice Patrick O’Reilly, 
who was working as the 
publicist for the Colonies 
Partners at that time, had 
submitted for four hours 
of work he had done on 
July 31, 2006, the same 
day that Judge Christo-
pher Warner had entered 
an intended statement of 
decision on a bench trial 
he had conducted be-
tween the Colonies Part-
ners between April and 
June of that year. War-
ner’s decision was favor-
able toward the Colonies 
Partners. On July 31, 
O’Reilly had spent four 
hours on the phone talk-
ing to Burum, Postmus 
and Biane. That dem-
onstrated, Mandel said, 
Biane and Postmus were 
colluding with Burum 
in attempting to sell the 
public on a settlement 
that was more favorable 
to the Colonies Partners 
than it was to the county 
and its taxpayers. 

Mandel referenced 
testimony by O’Reilly 
that in October 2006 
while at the Double Tree 
hotel in Ontario where 
Postmus and Biane were 
staying the night before 
a mediation session in-
volving former Califor-
nia Supreme Court Jus-
tice Edward Panelli, one 
of Burum’s employees, 
Spencer Brown, had de-
livered to Burum a bag 
full of “hit pieces,” i.e., 
mailers attacking Biane.

Mandel said there was 
solid indication Burum 
and Erwin were using 
Postmus’ homosexual-
ity as a leverage point 
against him. 

“In addition, we did 
hear from Mr. Postmus,” 
Mandel said. “He reaf-
firmed Mr. Richards was 
inquiring about whether 
he was homosexual.”

Mandel also remind-
ed Judge Smith of the 
flurry of phone calls that 
passed between Burum 
and the others, including 
Erwin, Postmus, Biane 
and Kirk, in the days just 

prior to as well as on the 
day of the 3-2 settlement 
ratification vote by board 
of supervisors, Novem-
ber 28, 2006. 

“This is a paper case,” 
Mandel said. “The paper 
trail just doesn’t fit the 
story that the defense 
has been trying to put 
out there. A significant 
part of the case is the 
documents that the court 
and the jury have not 
seen. We never expected 
the story to get out there 
until we do our closing 
arguments. The defense 
has engaged in a mis-
characterization of what 
this case is about and 
what it has always been 
about. There was an un-
derstanding between all 
of these men. They were 
all on board.  Their paths 
were the same. The sig-
nificance of the conspir-
acy can’t be overstated.”  

Mandel’s presentation 
lasted two hours. 

Flummoxed, the 
defense attorneys re-
grouped during a 
15-minute break. 

Larson went first once 
Judge Smith was again 
on the bench. “This is a 
classic example of a lack 
of correlation,” said Lar-
son. “Politicians receive 
contributions every day. 
For there to be criminal 
activity there must be a 
quid pro quo. Evidence 
is lacking here.”

Larson then lam-
pooned Mandel’s claim 
that there were “secret 
transfers of money,” 
which he said were all 
properly and “publicly 
reported on 460s [i.e., 
California Form 460s, 
the documents upon 
which elected officials 
show what contributions 
they have received and 
which entities or indi-
viduals made those con-
tributions]. 

The legend of guilt 
that Mandel had weaved 
was, Larson said, “Kaf-
kaesque, with regard to 
Paul Biane, especially.” 

Larson said that Man-
del had provided nothing 
to support her assertion 
that Burum had engaged 
in some form of activity 
beyond making a politi-
cal contribution to en-
sure the receipt of bribes, 
as is required under the 
legal description of such 
an act. A whole host of 
Supreme Court cases 
have held that giving po-

litical contributions to 
elected officials is com-
pletely legal, he said. 

He took issue with 
Mandel’s “plata o plo-
mo” analogy. “I don’t 
know about the lead and 
silver,” he said. “The role 
of a prosecutor is not to 
win, but to seek justice. 
She is changing the story 
to just win.”

McDonald said he 
concurred with Larson. 
He said he had earlier 
expressed the concern 
that evidence untested 
by cross examination 
“could get before the 
jury” and that permitting 
Mandel to proceed with 
the narrative she had just 
previewed would “allow 
speculation” and that 
it was “based on other 
evidence’ he was not fa-
miliar with. “We never 
heard of the 2004-2005 
bribery and those sur-
reptitious acts [i.e., the 
money originating with 
the Colonies Partners 
that made its way to Bi-
ane  and/or the San Ber-
nardino County Young 
Republicans].”

Biane had indeed 
made the loan to Post-
mus to advance his ef-
fort to become assessor, 
McDonald said, but no 
one had come forward 
to challenge Biane in 
the 2006 election and 
Biane had provided the 
money to Postmus be-
cause they were political 
allies. “Criminal intent 
is pure speculation,” he 
said. McDonald said he 
had just heard in Man-
del’s argument against 
the 1118.1 motions asser-
tions that “never came 
out in this case. She is 
about to go to a jury with 
a case that is made out of 
whole cloth.”

Maline said, “Ms. 
Mandel is making argu-
ments at the last minute, 
changing theories, rais-
ing questions. What in 
the world is she going 
to say at closing? An 
uncharged conspiracy is 
going to come in play. 
We don’t know what she 
is going to say.  This is 
irresponsible.” 

Maline told Judge 
Smith that if Mandel is 
going to make a repeat 
of those assertions in her 
closing statements to the 
jury, “We should get a 
billing of that so we can 

Continued on Page  18

Prosecutor 
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argue to the jury.” 
 By the end of the 

morning session on 
Tuesday, Judge Smith 
completed his rulings 
with regard to the 1118.1 
motions, having first 
heard arguments with 
regard to the Penal Code 
424 misappropriation 
of public funds-related  
charges impacting all 
four defendants . 

Mandel asserted that 
the vote to confer the 
$102 million settlement 
on the Colonies Partners 
was a misappropriation 
of public funds by Biane 
and Postmus because 
both had an expectation 
that a portion of that 
money – the $100,000 
each received in the form 
of contributions to their 
political action commit-
tees – was going to be 
returned to them. 

“There is not a single 
shred of evidence that 
any of the supervisors 
… had any knowledge 
that when they were ap-
propriating that money, 
some of it was coming 
back to them,” Larson 
maintained. 

Apparently already 
leaning in favor of keep-
ing the bribery-related 
charges in play against 
Burum, Biane and Er-
win, or perhaps persuad-
ed by Mandel, Judge 
Smith found that  counts 
4 and 5, violations of 
Penal Code Section 165 
relating to aiding and 
abetting Postmus and 
Biane in receiving and 
agreeing to receive a 
bribe to influence a vote; 
and counts 7 and 8, vio-
lations of Penal Code 86 
relating to aiding and 
abetting Postmus and 
Biane in receiving and 
agreeing to receive or 
asking for a bribe to in-
fluence a vote would re-

main against Burum and 
Erwin, and that count 
2,  a violation of Penal 
Code 165 relating to re-
ceiving and agreeing to 
receive a bribe to influ-
ence his vote; and count 
6, a violation of Penal 
Code Section 86 relating 
to receiving and agree-
ing to receive or asking 
for a bribe to influence 
his vote would remain 
against Biane. 

Smith said he believed 
there had been sufficient 
evidence presented that 
would allow the juries to 
conclude, if they indeed 
deemed that evidence 
credible, that Postmus 
and Biane in accepting 
the settlement  had been 
“acting more on behalf of 
Colonies than the coun-
ty. I think there’s ample 
evidence to suggest 
they were really acting 
more as a proponent for 
Colonies than they were 
for the county. That’s a 
question for the jury to 

resolve. It was not just, 
‘Hey, that’s too much 
money.’ Some of the rea-
sons had to do with how 
the settlement would af-
fect the county’s posi-
tion on the indemnifica-
tion action against other 
parties,” Smith said, 
referencing the cross-
complaint the county 
had against Upland, Cal-
Trans, and SanBAG for 
their roles in creating the 
circumstance that led to 
the Colonies Partners’ 
lawsuit. 

Smith said, Biane will 
have a “credibility issue” 
in seeking to convince 
the jury hearing the case 
against him that he was 
acting with the best in-
terest of the county in 
mind when, in defiance 
of the warnings of the 
county’s in-house at-
torneys and the lawyers 
with outside firms the 
county was paying mil-
lions of dollars to,  he 
and Postmus insisted on 

directly dialoguing with 
Burum, as well as in 
casting his vote in favor 
of the settlement on the 
terms demanded by the 
Colonies Partners when 
the board of supervisors 
were being advised that 
such a settlement was in-
advisable, since it might 
result in the county not 

being able to successful-
ly pursue the cross-com-
plaint against Upland, 
CalTrans and SanBAG.

In addressing the 
1118.1 motions with re-
gard to the Penal Code 
424 misappropriation 
of public funds-related 

Continued on Page  20

Coroner case# 701704816   On 07/10/17, at 11:37 AM, officers with the Fontana Police Department and paramedics with the Fontana Fire Department responded 
to a “shots fired” call in the 8300 block of Tokay Avenue in Fontana. Paramedics located a 23-year-old male resident of Fontana with trauma to his body. He was 
transported to Arrowhead Regional Medical Center where death was pronounced at 12:23 PM. The name of the decedent will be released when positive identification 
has been made and the family is notified. The Fontana Police Department is investigating the death. [071017 1815 TC] 

Coroner case # 701704729  On 07/06/17, at 5:54 P.M., the San Bernardino County Sheriff’s Department (SBSD) received a 911 call after two men were shot at their 
residence which was located on the 15600 block of 10th Street in Victorville. One of the men was pronounced dead at the scene, and another was transported to a 
nearby hospital. The SBSD Specialized Investigations Division - Homicide Detail is investigating the incident. The decedent’s identity will be released after he has 
been positively identified and his family has been notified. [07092017 1245 TC] 

Coroner case 701704766:  On Saturday, July 8, 2017, Eduardo Gutierrez, a 55 year old resident of Anaheim (Orange County), was pronounced dead in the emer-
gency room at Loma Linda University Medical Center from injuries sustained in a traffic collision. At 2:30 PM, Gutierrez was changing a tire on his disabled vehicle, 
which was stopped in the area between the westbound lanes of the Interstate 10 Freeway and the northbound transition lanes of the Interstate 210 Freeway, when he 
and his vehicle were struck by a passing tow truck. Gutierrez was taken by ambulance to LLUMC, where he was pronounced dead at 3:07 PM. The collision is under 
investigation by California Highway Patrol. [07092017 0010 SC] 

Coroner Case #701704746  Roman Anthony Rios, was a 19 year old resident of Palmdale. On Friday 07/07/2017, at 3:32 pm, Rios was traveling eastbound on 
Interstate 210 at Baseline Rd. on his motorcycle in Upland. Rios rear ended a van that was also traveling eastbound on Interstate 210. Rios was transported to San 
Antonio Regional Hospital (SARH) where he succumbed to his injuries at 4:44 pm The California Highway Patrol Rancho Cucamonga Office is investigating. 
[07092017 0130 SC]  

Coroner case #701704740 and #701704741  On Friday, July 7, 2017, at 2:15 PM, two vehicles, a 2010 silver Toyota Camry and a white Tacoma pick-up truck, 
traveling eastbound along State Route 58. Approximately two miles west of Kramer Junction, a tractor-trailer rig failed to stop for slow traffic and collided with 
both vehicles from behind. Two rear-seat passengers in the Camry, Mathew Thomas Woodall, age 33, and Nicolett Elaine Conley, age 31, both of Bakersfield, were 
pronounced dead at the scene from injuries. The collision is under investigation by California Highway Patrol – Barstow. [07072017 2350 SC] 

Coroner Case #701704758  On Saturday, 07/08/17, at 9:10 AM, Jahrick Williams, a 27-year-old male resident of Lancaster, was driving a personal water craft near 
the Silverwood Lake Marina on Silverwood Lake and was involved in a collision with a boat. Lifeguards patrolling the water witnessed the collision and summoned 
paramedics who transported him to the marina where he was pronounced dead at 9:54 AM. The California State Parks Police is investigating the collision. [07082017 
1730 EM] 

Coroner case #701704645  On 07/03/2017, at 10:51 AM, a 56-year-old female, a resident of Los Angeles, was riding a bicycle at the intersection of Menlo Drive 
and Butte Drive in Big Bear Lake and was struck by a vehicle. Paramedics responded and transported her to Bear Valley Community Hospital where she was pro-
nounced dead at 11:33 AM. When next of kin has been notified her name will be released. The San Bernardino County Sheriff’s Department is investigating the 
collision. [07032017 2020 EM] 
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Swainson's hawk (Bu-
teo swainsoni), is a large 
Buteo hawk of the Fal-
coniformes, which is on 
the decline in Southern 
California, though it ap-
pears to be holding its 
own elsewhere. 

As a medium sized 
raptor, Swainson's 
hawk is on average 17 
to 22 inches long  and 
weighs 1.1 pounds to 
3.7 pounds. It has a 46 
to 54 inch wingspan. It 
has wings that are more 
slender and elongated 
than the red-tailed hawk, 
which it resembles. Fe-
male Swainson's hawks, 
at an average weight of 
2.5 pounds are some-
what larger and heavier 
than males, at an aver-
age 1.8 pounds. Among 
standard measurements, 
the wing chord is 14.3 to 
16.8 inches, the tail is 7.3 
to 9.2 inches, the tarsus 
is 2.4 is 3.1 inches and 
the bill from the gape 
is 1.2 to 1.4 inches. In 
flight, Swainson's hawk 
holds its wings in a slight 
dihedral; it tips back and 
forth slightly while soar-
ing.

There are two main 
color variations. Over 90 

percent are light-morph, 
which are white on the 
underparts with a dark, 
reddish "bib" on the 
chest and a noticeable 
white throat and face 
patch. The underwings, 
seen as the bird soars, 
have light linings on the 
leading edge and dark 
flight feathers on the 
trailing edge, a pattern 
unique among North 
American raptors. The 
tail is gray-brown with 
about six narrow dark 
bands and one wider 
subterminal band. The 
upperparts are brown. 
Juveniles are are similar 
but dark areas have pale 
mottling and light areas, 
especially the flanks, 
have dark mottling. The 
chest is pale with some 
darker marks. The sub-
terminal band of the tail 
is less obvious. Birds in 
their first spring may 
have pale heads because 
of feather wear. 

Roughly ten percent 
of Swainson's hawk are 
dark morph, which are 
most common in the far 
west of the range, and 
are dark brown except 
for a light patch under 
the tail. There is a rufous 
variant that is lighter 
on the underparts with 
reddish bars. The tails 
of both these forms re-
semble those of the light 
morph. 

Swainson's hawk in-
habits North America 

mainly in the spring and 
summer and winters in 
South America. 

Swainson's hawk is 
probably the longest mi-
grant of any North Amer-
ican raptor. The flight 
from breeding ground to 
South American pampas 
in southern Brazil or Ar-
gentina can be as long as 
14,000 miles.  Each mi-
gration can last at least 
two months.

They leave the breed-
ing grounds from Au-
gust to October. Fall 
migration begins when 
a wind blows in the gen-
eral direction of travel. 
Birds gain altitude by 
soaring in circles on a 
rising thermal draft and 
then set their wings and 
close their tails as they 
glide, slowly losing alti-
tude until they find an-
other thermal and rise 
with it. 

The birds head south-
wards toward Central 
America and funnel 
through the Isthmus of 

Panama.
It occasionally cours-

es low over the ground  
or hovers while hunting, 
using their stellar vision 
to watch for prey activ-
ity below.  It commonly 
perches on the ground 
both during migration 
and on the breeding 
grounds. It hunts on the 
ground,  pinning down 
several insects per day. 
During migration, it typ-
ically roosts for the night 
on bare ground with 
scattered trees.

They also catch in-
sects in flight. They take 
advantage of insects 
turned up by farm equip-
ment or driven out by 
fire.  It hunts insects such 
as dragonflies or dob-
sonflies while in flight, 
flapping little as it rides a 
wind current and stoops 
upon a fly, grabbing it 
with its foot and imme-
diately transferring the 
prey to its bill. It will 
prey upon free-tailed 
bats from flying streams 
of bats

Swainson's hawk, the 
red-tailed hawk (B. ja-
maicensis) and the ferru-
ginous hawk (B. regalis) 
compete for territory, 
and defend territories 
against each other.  

Swainson's hawks 
may be largely insectiv-
orous except when nest-
ing. Insect prey com-
monly taken includes 

grasshoppers, crickets, 
and locusts. However, 
breeding birds switch 
mainly to capturing ver-
tebrate prey, which pairs 
then bring to their nest-
lings. Breeding Swain-
son's hawks rely heav-
ily upon small mammals 
such as young ground 
squirrels, young cotton-
tails, pocket gophers, 
mice, young jackrab-
bits, and, at least locally, 
small birds and other 
vertebrates including 
reptiles and amphibians. 
Birds taken include large 
birds such as Mallards, 
and Sage Grouse which 
may have been injured.

Their breeding habitat 
is prairie and dry grass-
lands and shrubs and 
cliff edges, upon which 
they will build a stick 
nest in a tree or shrub or 
on a cliff edge. 

When Swainson's 
hawks arrive at their 
nesting sites in March or 
April, they may return 
to their original nests as 
these hawks are noted 

to be monogamous. Re-
search indicates that 
they have a high degree 
of mate and territorial fi-
delity. This is unusual in 
a long-distance migrant. 

Clutch size ranges 
from one to four eggs, 
but averages two to three. 
Each egg is elliptical in 
shape, about 2.25 inches 
long and 1.8 inches wide. 
The egg is smooth with 
fine granulations and the 
ground color is white, 
often tinted bluish or 
greenish.  The incuba-
tion period is 34 to 35 
days, with the female in-
cubating while the male 
brings food.

Young Swainson's 
hawks are fed small, 
young mammals. Flight 
feathers begin to emerge 
on the young at 9 to 11 
days. High nestling mor-
tality often occurs when 
the young are 15 to 30 
days old and may be a 
result of fratricide. The 
young begin to leave 
the nest for surround-
ing branches at 33 to 37 
days, fledging occurs at 
about 38 to 46 days. The 
fledglings are dependent 
upon their parents for 4 
to 5 weeks. This species 
has one brood a year and 
apparently does not lay 
replacement clutches.

The oldest wild 
Swainson's hawk on re-
cord is 24 years.

from July 2021 until July 
2022.  The revenue lease 
agreement with Calico 
Mining Co. LLC for the 
Calico Rock and Gift 
Shop concession from 
July 11, 2017 through 
June 30, 2002 will have 
a similar graduated scale 
of increase from 7 per-
cent from July 2017 un-
til July 2019, 7.5 percent 
from July 2019 until July 
2020, 8 percent from July 
2020 until July 2021 and 
8.5 percent from July 1, 
2021 until June 30, 2022. 

Raindance LLC, and 
Calico Mining Co. LLC 
will also pay 3.5 percent 
of their monthly gross 
income as an advertising 

Calico Conces-
sion Changes  from  
page 7

fee for promotion of Cal-
ico Ghost Town Regional 
Park. The regional parks 
department will match 
their payment equal to 
a minimum of one and 
a half times the total 3.5 
percent collected. There 
is also a $500 option fee 
if the concessionaires 
decide to renew the con-
tracts for an additional 
five year period. A non-
operational fee of $100 
per day will be charged 
when the concession, 
without county approv-
al, is not open during 
agreed-upon hours and a 
late payment penalty of  
$50 will apply each time 
rent is late.

In the case of Albert 
and LaLana Rickwalt, 
they have been operating 
the Calico Pottery Works 

concession at Calico 
Ghost Town Regional 
Park since 2015, selling 
pottery items including 
but not limited to, hand-
crafted terra cotta clay 
stoneware, dinnerware, 
vases wall decorations, 
masks and ceramic tiles. 
That agreement had 
been scheduled to expire 
on July 31, 2017.

This week the board 
of supervisors voted to 
approve a revenue lease 
agreement with the 
Rickwalts. 

Works concession at 
Calico Ghost Town Re-
gional Park going for-
ward, whereby the coun-
ty will receive monthly 
lease fee revenue in the 
amount of $500 or 7 per-
cent of gross income, 
whichever is greater, 

from August 1, 2017 to 
July 31, 2022 and with 
the option to renew the 
lease for one additional 
three-year period. 

In addition, the Rick-
walts will pay a 3.5 per-
cent advertising fee, to be 
matched by the county at  
one and a half times the 
total 3.5 percent in order 
to advertise and promote 
the park. There is also 
a $500 option fee if the 
Rickwalts decide to re-
new the contract for an 
additional three years. 
A non-operational fee 
of $100 per day will be 
charged when the con-
cession, without county 
approval, is not open 
during agreed-upon 
hours and a late payment 
penalty of $50 will apply 
each time rent is late.
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The explosion of 
summer is here and ev-
eryone’s out enjoying 
the heat in their bikinis, 

charges against all four 
defendants, Smith said 
the prosecution had 
fallen short of show-

ing that a portion of the 
money that went to the 
Colonies Partners in the 
settlement was returned 
directly to Postmus and 
Biane.

“I don’t see anything 
to suggest that any-
one had in their minds 
knowledge that the vote 

to settle for $102 mil-
lion means, ‘We’re carv-
ing out some amount as 
future contributions,’” 
Smith said. “I don’t think 
the evidence supports 
that.”

Thus the Penal Code 
424-related counts, the 
only remaining crimes 
that carried with them 
mandatory prison terms, 
have been dismissed. 

Smith returned to 
the one remaining per-
jury charge relating to 
what the prosecution 
had originally main-
tained was insufficient 
disclosure on Erwin’s 
amended statement of 
economic interest that 
disclosed his having re-
ceived a $12,750 Rolex 
watch from Erwin after 
he had failed to report 
that gift on two previous 
disclosure documents. 
The amended docu-
ment did not touch on 

and well, wow, way back 
in the day that wouldn’t 
be allowed. But the revo-
lution of fashion has al-
lowed for people to wear 
anything anywhere now-
adays. You see the taste 
of the fashion revolution 
everywhere. And, this 
is the high season for 
skimping on clothes if 
you like going out in the 

burning weather. Color-
ful  pieces are trending 
everywhere, and boy, 
do they decorate the 

body. Fashion today has 
a way of uplifting trends 
and with that come the 
summer prints with 
color-blocked, and flo-
ral printed tops, skirts, 
and dresses. Something 
nice about summer 
prints are all the colors 

you can wear and com-
bine together. There’s 
also matching hand-
bags, which add to the 
prints and it’s all about 
taste and how you want 
to enjoy the color you’re 
wearing. The direction 
of summer is turning in 
a fun heading. Stay cool!

 

"People will stare. 
Make it worth their 
while." —Harry Winston

other gratuities he had 
received, prosecutors 
said, and this entailed 
perjury in addition to 
previous charges. In de-
fending himself against 
the charge, Erwin was 
prepared to call San Ber-
nardino County District 
Attorney Mike Ramos 
as a witness. Erwin con-
tends that Ramos, who 
was once one of Erwin’s 
political associates, had 
relayed instructions to 
him through political 
consultant Dave Ellis 
that he should disclose 
on an amended Califor-
nia Form 700 that he had 
received the watch from 
Burum, and that when he 
did so, the district attor-
ney’s office in conjunc-
tion with the California 
Attorney General’s Of-
fice had used that as evi-
dence against him in fil-
ing the perjury charges. 
Anticipating that Maline 

would subpoena Ramos, 
Mandel made a motion 
to dismiss the charge on 
top of Maline’s previous 
1118.1 motion with re-
gard to it. Smith granted 
that motion. 

All told, at this point 
the prosecution is pro-
ceeding with 12 of the 
original 29 counts in-

tact, such that 17 of the 
counts, including the 
conspiracy charge each 
faced and the extortion 
elements against Burum 
and Erwin, have been 
dismissed.  Burum, Bi-
ane and Erwin yet face 
bribery-related charges. 


